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SUBMISSIONS/REVISIONS DATE
GENERAL NOTES ABBREVIATIONS SHEET INDEX PROJECT TEAM | DIRECTORY
1. DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE ACTUAL FIELD o CENTERLINE I.D. INSIDE DIAMETER REVISION TENTANT HOLISTIC INDUSTRIES, LLC
CONDITIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT ACM  ALUMINUM COMPOSITE PANEL INSUL.  INSULATION 1 121314 ]s MAILING ADDRESS: | 300 Massachusetts Ave, NE
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK. ACT ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE JT. JOINT — COVER SHEET Washington D.C. 20002
2. REVIEW DOCUMENTS AND VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND FIELD CONDITIONS AND 2[,):J'F ﬁgéL\’/SéTFAIEHfH LOOR E/E,a &T’\z:i?EEQU'PMENT SUPPLIER - CONTACT.T N
CONFIRM THAT WORK IS CONSTRUCTIBLE AS SHOWN. CONFLICTS OR UM, ALUMINUM LB(S). POUND(S) SP-1.00 | SITE PLAN - rammy guyen
OMISSIONS, ETC., SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT A.O.R: ARCHITECT OF RECORD MAX.. MAXIMUM DM-1.00 DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN TEL: 202.543.9300
FOR CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO THE PERFORMANCE OF WORK IN QUESTION. ARCH.  ARGHITEGTURAL MECH.  MECHANICAL 101 | DEMOLITION ELEVATIONS EMAIL: tammy@holisticindustries.com
3. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS GOVERN PARTITION BD. BOARD MFR.  MANUFACTURER
LOCATIONS. IN CASE OF CONFLICT, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD. BLDG. BUILDING MGR.  MANAGER A-1.00 FLOOR PLAN
THICKNESS OF FINISHES INCLUDING CARPET, PAD, CERAMIC TILE, V.C.T., ETC BOT.  BOTTOM MTL.  METAL A-1.02 | REFLECTED CEILING PLAN LANDLORD 304 SOMERVILLE AVE, LLC
AB. ABINET . NORTH i
4. INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE FACE OF STUD, UNLESS NOTED gER gERAMIC m c NgT N CONTRACT A-1.03 EGRESS PLAN & DOOR SPECS 38 Union Square
OTHERWISE. CLG. CEILING NT.S. NOT TO SCALE A-2.00 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS Somerville, Massachusetts 02143
5. COLUMN CENTER LINE (OR GRID LINES) ARE SHOWN FOR DIMENSIONING. CLKG.  CAULKING (N) NEW A-2.01 BUILDING SECTIONS CONTACT: STEVE TIRELLA
VERIFY EXACT LOCATIONS IN FIELD. CLR.  CLEAR NO. NUMBER
6. MARK LOCATIONS OF PARTITIONS AND DOORS FOR REVIEW BY THE OWNER'S coL. - COLUMN NOM. NOMINAL A0z SUILDING SECTIONS TEL: 6175069059
. CONC. CONCRETE O.D. OUTSIDE DIAMETER A-4.01 ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS EMAIL: stirella@jjvacarro.com PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:
REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. REVIEW WILL BE FOR DESIGN CONT.  CONTINUOUS OPNG. OPENING | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS
INTENT. COORDINATE AND VERIFY CONDITIONS TO ENSURE PROPER FIT. DBL.  DOUBLE OPP.  OPPOSITE A-4.02 ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND
7. CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO SCHEDULE A PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING DET.  DETALL P.LAM. PLASTIC LAMINATE E:g;l:" ﬁ"lf"EALng (')-::CEEEESDT:‘TRECSE Eﬁ:
WITH THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE TO REVIEW SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS. DIA. DIAMETER PL. PLATE ARCHITECT THE CHESAPEAKE DESIGN Group | LICENSE NO.7647
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO FOLLOW THE WENDY'S COMPANY RULES DIM.  DIMENSION PLAS.  PLASTER E-100 LIGHTING PLAN EXPIRATION DATE: 08/31/17
AND REGULATIONS. DNDUNO DO NOT DEMOLISH PLYWD. PLYWOOD E-200 POWER PLAN 419 North Charles Street
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE PR. PAIR :
8. WHEN CONTRACTOR ACCEPTS DELIVERY OF ALL ITEMS NOTED ON PLANS DR. DOOR PT. POINT E-201 POWER LOCATION PLAN Baltimore, Maryland 21021 m O’j
WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR NOT IN CONTRACT, HE SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE DS. DOWNSPOUT b1 PRESSURE-TREATED )
FOR LOSS AND/OR DAMAGE TO THESE ITEMS, DWG.  DRAWING RAD.  RADIUS E-300 DATA & SECURITY PLAN CONTACT: Robert Goldman D ﬁ*
9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN, FOR THE ENTIRE DURATION OF THE () Ei(\I(;SJING EEZ REEESENCE TEL: 410.837.3622
WORK, ALL EXITS, EXIT/ EGRESS LIGHTING, FIRE PROTECTION DEVICES AND EA. - REGISTER P-100 PLUMBING PLAN - SANITARY FAX: 410.837.3621 ~
ALARMS IN CONFORMANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES. ELEV.  ELEVATION REQ'D. REQUIRED
ELEC. ELECTRICAL RM. ROOM P-200 PLUMBING PLAN - DOMESTIC m N
10. SAW CUTTING AND CORING LOCATIONS SHALL BE REVIEWED IN FIELD AND EMER. EMERGENCY sS. SOUTH
COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO EQ. EQUAL s.C. SOLID CORE ;» Q
CUTTING/CORING. FIMAS FACE OF MASONRY SF. SQUARE FOOT M-100 HVAC PLAN - DUCT DESIGN CONSULTANT AD + ASSOCIATES ﬁ
11. DURING ALL PHASES OF WORK, DO NOT DISTURB THE DELIVERIES AND Eg ETCEEESII INGUISHER §E;SHED ggﬁ'géﬁfg STEEL M-200 HVAC ROOF PLAN 930 Carleton St
FUNCTIONS OF ADJACENT AND NEIGHBORING TENANTS. FOF  FAGE OF FINISH oHT  SHEET M-300 HVAC DETAILS & NOTES Berkeley, California 94710 °
12. 'TYP. MEANS THAT THE CONDITION IS REPRESENTATIVE FOR SIMILAR F.O.S. FACE OF STUDS SIM. SIMILAR CONTACT: Ali Haidari m f
CONDITIONS THROUGHOUT, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. FIF FINISH TO FINISH SPEC.  SPECIFICATION TEL. 415.730.0468 AR
13. PROVIDE PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER(S) IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 10, Eiﬁ' E:EEﬁETARDANT 2% g(TDXSSERD S0.0 STRUCTURAL COVER PAGE EMA-IL' h ” - ‘@ad tosad 'ﬁ
WITH U.L. LABEL AND A RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 2-A WITH 75 FT. TRAVEL oL FLOOR o1l STEEL S01 MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS - ahaidani@adassoclatesad.com \ q
DISTANCE TO ALL POSITIONS OF RESTAURANT OR AS DIRECTED BY THE FIRE FLUOR. FLUORESCENT STOR.  STORAGE
DEPARTMENT FIELD INSPECTOR. PROVIDE CLASS K FIRE EXTINGUISHER FT FOOT FEET SUSP.  SUSPENDED S1.0 FRAMING FLOOR PLAN '\4 o
WITHIN 30 FT. OF COMMERCIAL FOOD HEAT-PROCESSING EQUIPMENT. FV FIELD,VERIFY TC. ' TIME CLOCK S2.0 STRUCTURAL DETAILS >~ m
MEP ENGINEER THE CHESAPEAKE DESIGN GROUP
14. EXTERIOR BUILDING SIGNS SHALL BE SUBMITTED UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT G.B GRAB BAR r.0. TOPOF S CHES SIGN GROU p..._q
APPLICATION FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL G.C GENERAL CONTRACTOR TEL. TELEPHONE 419 North Charles Street
AUTHORITIES. EXTERIOR SIGNS ARE NOT WITHIN THE SCOPE OF BUILDING GA. GAUGE THK. THICK Baltimore, Maryland 21021 'ﬁ
DEPARTMENT APPROVAL. GL. GLASS TYP.  TYPICAL
GYP.  GYPSUM U.N.O. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE CONTACT: Robert Goldman ~
15. PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK - OBTAIN A COPY OF THE BUILDING H. HIGH VERT. VERTICAL % :_;
CONSTRUCTION PERMIT FROM THE JURISDICTION HAVING AUTHORITY (JHA) H.C. HOLLOW CORE V.LE.  VERIEY IN FIELD TEL: 410.837.3622
AND A COPY OF THE SET OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SIGNED AND H.M. HOLLOW METAL W. WEST FAX: 410.837.3621 Q m
SEALED BY A LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL FOR ALL DISCIPLINES AS HC. HANDICAPPED W/ WITH
REQUIRED AND USED TO OBTAIN THE BUILDING PERMIT. HDWD. HARDWOOD e WATER CLOSET C/} m
16. IF REQUIRED BY LOCAL JURISDICTION - SPRINKLER, LIFE SAFETY, AND FIRE nan 2 RORZONTAL e e AN
ALARM SYSTEMS ARE TO BE DESIGNED AND SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND 0T HANGER.TIGHT UNIT WO WOOD STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SIERRA ENGINEERING GROUP
APPROVAL BY LOCALLY LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. THE DESIGN OF TVAC  HEATING. VENTILATION ' — wﬁ
SYSTEM(S) MUST COMPLY TO LOCAL, STATE, AND NATIONAL CODES. AR CONDITIONING 39812 Mission Blvd # 100 Q
17. BIDDERS REFER TO WENDY'S APPROVED SUPPLIER LIST ON SHEET S-5 TO CODE DATA AND SQUARE FOOTAGE Fremont, CA 94539 - U]
OBTAIN NATIONAL ACCOUNT PHONE NUMBERS AND CONTACTS. CONTACT: JESUS SIERRA a ~
SYMBOLS LEGEND TEL: 510.445.0550
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION (IBC) M-1 APPLICABLE CODES: : 510.445.
BUILDING MASS. STATE BLDG CODE 780 8TH EDITION EMAIL: jsierra@sierraeng.com
NEW GRID LINE FINISH TAG , 34 PERSONS : :
@ OCCUPANT LOADS: IBC 2009 (WITH MA AMENDMENTS)
DOOR MARK EQUIPMENT TAG :
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION NO CHANGE RPAESJQEEAL LTESZSOgﬁUMBING CODE (LATEST EDITION)
(1) WINDOW MARK REVISION SYMBOL CLECTRICAL NEG 2005 -
+/- 3,908 S.F. : GENERAL CONTRACTOR b
CEILING HEIGHT REVISION CLOUD GROSS FLOOR AREA 527 CMR MASS GEN LAW 148 i
NG CEILING FINISH CODE FIRE: IFC 2009 S
HIGH RISE NO ENERGY: IECC 2009 o
0 ) SECTION REFERENCE NORTH ARROW ADA: 521 CMR IL. I] E R T Y
COVERED MALL NO
w SHEET NUMBER CONSULTANTS:
NUMBER OF STORIES 1 STORY: REAR CELLAR
o DETAIL REFERENCE
w SHEET NUMBER HEIGHT OF BUILDING 16-17" AD_I_ASSOCATES 930 CARLETON STREET
INTERNATIONAL DEsIGN consuLTants | BERKELEY, CA 94710
ELEVATION REFERENCE FULLY SPRINKLERED & MONITORED NO
\ A/ SHEET NUMBER
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM NO VICINITY MAP
ﬁ
0/ STANDPIPE NO
DESCRI PTIVE SUMMARY OF WORK & ELEVATION NUMBER & DIRECTION —_ . —
SHEET NUMBER i : S
A "‘@_,b LEGOLA
TENANT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT FOR RENOVATION OF 3740 SF v A Discover
SPACE ON THE FIRST FLOOR LEVEL OF AN EXISTING BUILDING OCCUPANT LOADING: Por €3 g
SHELL. ¢ +5-9" ELEVATION HEIGHT TARGET ' WINTER HILL B The Chesapeake Design Group
SCOPE OF WORK AT INTERIOR OF SPACE INCLUDES TO. PARAPET LOCATION IN SPACE M - MERCANTILE : CCDS5 OCCUPANT MAXIMUM NUMBER OF | ANTICIPATED NUMBER D g Architects, Incorporated
INSTALLATION OF NEW NON-LOAD BEARING WALL PARTITIONS, - : SQ.FT LOAD FACTOR | OCCUPANTS BY LOAD | OF OCCUPANTS L @ ¢
NEW FLOORING & CEILING FINISHES, NEW WALL FINISHES, NEW NAMEL FACTOR ry i
PRODUCT DISPLAY FIXTURES, LIGHT FIXTURES, NEW HVAC, OA " RooM NOMBER ERCANTILE > 386 60 10 28 %), PROPOSED "
ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING PER PLANS. ' INCLUDING 4 EMPLOYEES _ PROJECT SITE ) B4|1'9 NOI”[I‘]MChc’::I'le?j g’fll’zegjtl
RENOVATION OF STOREFRONT ENCLOSURE, INCLUDING NEW R . )y, = ookl Botiders KSR — T, 0 657 3622
POINT, FIXED DISPLAY WINDOWS AND DOORS. NG DETAIL REFERENCE STORAGE, STOCK, ETC 1,120 /300 4 3 o “somenille : 410837 3622
SHEET NUMBER ity © & e el
304 Somerville Avenua
2 AT 36" Harvard t R e GIEL o A @ |NNERBELT 2] LIBERTY
TOTAL EXITSREQUIRED 2 TOTAL EXITS PROVIDED 2 = 72" EGRESS WIDTH PROVIDED ~ MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE: 75'-0" e J b 304 SOMERVILLE AVE
Y Ls ! B SOMERVILLE, MA. 02143
EGRESS CALCULATIONS: 31 OCCUPANTS x 0.2" = 6.2" EGRESS WIDTH REQ 7 iy
72" EGRESS WIDTH PROVIDED e o L N . DRAWING NAME:
THE LOSS OF ONE REQUIRED MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL NOT REDUCE THE EGRESS CAPACITY TO LESS THAN 50% OF REQUIRED. G < Pty o
STROO o ; Landmark (I DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY: DATE:
RESTROOM WATER CLOSETS: 1 PER 100 MALE & FEMALE LAVATORIES: 1 PER 100 MALE & FEMALE N : %5 Kendall Square visei oM RCG 00/01/17
REQUIREMENTS: - = o TR © HseG
DRINKING FOUNTAINS........... 1 PER 400 SERVICE SINK........... 1 P ' & i SCALE: PROJECT #
g p AS NOTED 17WEO04
| i =
UNISEX IS PERMITTED.......... YES (P2902.2) PAGE




LOADING DOCK.

PROPOSED CONCRETE CURB (TYP.)

SLIDING SECURITY GATE

PROPOSED ACCESSIBLE RAMP

GENERAL SITE NOTES:

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL
REGULATIONS.

THE EXISTING UTILITIES AND OBSTRUCTIONS SHOWN ARE FROM THE BEST AVAILABLE RECORDS
AND SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO HIS SATISFACTION PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS SHALL BE TAKEN BY THE CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT EXISTING
SERVICES AND MAINS, AND ANY DAMAGE TO THEM SHALL BE REPAIRED IMMEDIATELY AT HIS
OWN EXPENSE.

IT SHALL BE UNDERSTOOD THAT THE CONTRACTOR 1S REQUIRED TO COMPLETE ALL WORK THAT
15 DISCUSSED WITH THE ACM AND 15 REQUIRED BY McDONALD'S STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS,
REGARDLESS OF INCLUSION OF SAID WORK ON DOCUMENTS.

NO UTILITY, SENER, WATER OR STORM DRAINAGE CONSTRUCTION IS ANTICIPATED AS PART OF
SITE IMPROVEMENTS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

AREAS INDICATED AS HANDICAPPED PARKING SPACES, LANDINGS AND CROSSWALKS WILL BE
CONSTRUCTED AT GRADE, NOT TO EXCEED 1.86% SLOPE IN ANY DIRECTION, UNLESS INDICATED ON
SITE PLAN.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE AND REPLACE ONLY THAT ASPHALT PAYEMENT NECESSARY TO
CONSTRUCT IMPROVEMENT SHOWN ON THE SITE PLAN. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MILL AND
REPLACE EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT, IF NECESSARY, TO PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AND
SMOOTH TRANSITION TO AND FROM IMPROVEMENTS.
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SUBMISSIONS/REVISIONS DATE

SITE PLAN KEYED NOTES

SCALE: N.T.S.

3 [ SITE PLAN GENERAL NOTES

SCALE: N.T.S.

\

ADJACENT BUILDING

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:

| HEREBY

CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS

WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND
THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED ARCHITECT
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MA
LICENSE NO.7647

EXPIRATION DATE: 08/31/17

I
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PROJECT:

MA. 02143

304 SOMERVILLE AVENUE
SOMERVILLE,

LIBERTY

: - 1 EXISTING ONE STORY BRICK &
BLOCK BUILDING

CONSULTANTS:

AD -I-ASS(}Q) ATES 930 CARLETON STREET
INTERNATIONAL DESIGN consuLTants | BERKELEY, CA 94710

SOMERVILLE AV ENUE

FOURSQUARE CHURCH

The Chesapeake Design Group
Architects, Incorporated

419 North Charles Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
t: 410.837.3622

f: 410.837.3621

CLIENT:

LIBERTY

304 SOMERVILLE AVE
SOMERVILLE, MA. 02143

NORTH

SITE PLAN

SCALE:  #HHHHEHHHIHH

DRAWING NAME:
SITE PLAN
DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY: DATE:
JDM RCG 09/01/17
SCALE: PROJECT #
ssvoe> | 17WEO4
PAGE #

SP-100
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9/9/2011

Somerville MA PLANdng

BACK OF HOUSE
14" HIGHER THAN FRONT BUILDING

6" DIAMETER COLUMN /O

FLOOR, COLUMNS AND BEAMS TO
BE REMOVED ON THIS SIDE.

NEW FLOOR ABOVE TO BE
INSTALLED.

SEE STRUCTURAL DRANINGS FOR
DETAILS.
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||

|

|

||

||

|

|

||

||

|

2

FLOOR OPENING TO N\
BASEMENT TO BE CLOSED 5 -

AND RELOCATED.

GAS HEATER ABOVE TO
BE REMOVED

2 N | i
l N N I
Fx=4 | [

I

I

DEMOLITION PLAN

SCALE: 3/16"=1-0"

S
_O
_O
_O

BACK OF HOUSE CELLAFI

¢ ¢ ¢
BEAMS ¢ COLUMNS TO BE P P ¢
REMOVED AND SALVAGED FOR
RE-USE.
SEE STRUCTURAL DRANINGS.
4 7
s

2)

4)

5)

6)

1)

2

q)

1)

12)

1)

15)

THESE DRAWINGS WERE PREPARED BASED ON INFORMATION ATTAINED FROM A SITE SURVEY - CONTRAGCTOR TO VERIFY
ALL EXIST. CONDITIONS IN FIELD PRIOR TO DEMOLITION & NOTIFY THIS OFFICE IN CASE OF DISCREPANCIES AS.AP.
DEMOLITION 1S TO BE EXECUTED 50 AS NOT TO DISTURB EXIST. STRUCTURAL ¢ ROOFING SYSTEMS, AND OTHER AREAS
THAT ARE INTENDED TO REMAIN INTACT. VERIFY ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE REMOVED THAT 15 NOT INTEGRAL TO
STRUCTURAL SYSTEM PRIOR TO DEMOLITION.

ALL DIMENSIONS SHOMN AS EXIST. SHOULD BE FIELD VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO DEMOLITION. VERIFY ALL
DEMOLITION WORK W/ NEW CONSTRUCTION & INSTALLATION DRAWINGS PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.

DEMOLITION CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ¢ REVIEA ALL CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ¢ DETERMINE THE EXTENT OF
DEMOLITION WORK ¢ BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THEM THOROUGHLY BEFORE PERFORMING ANY DEMOLITION WORK. BY THE
ACT OF STARTING DEMOLITION, THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE DEEMED TO HAVE COMPLIED WITH THE FOREGOING, TO HAVE
ACCEPTED SUCH CONDITIONS, AND TO HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY ALLOWANCES IN PREPARING HIS BID.

ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION NOTE: REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR DETAILED ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION NOTES.

VERIFY DISPOSITION OF ALL FURNISHINGS, MILLWORK, LIGHTING FIXTURES, ETC. TO BE REMOVED. ALL ITEMS TO BE
DISPOSED SHALL BE DISPOSED OF OFF-SITE AND IN AN EXPEDITIOUS MANNER.

ROOFING CONTRACTOR TO FIELD INSPECT EXISTING ROOF FOR WEATHER-TIGHTNESS ¢ PROPER DRAINAGE PRIOR TO
BID. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD VERIFICATION OF EXISTING ROOF CONDITION AND FOR
INCLUDING ANY NECESSARY REPAIR COSTS IN BID.

SANCUT ¢ REMOVE EXISTING SLABS AS REQUIRED FOR UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL ¢ PLUMBING LINES. REFER TO
PLUMBING ¢ ELECTRICAL DRANINGS FOR ALL SANCUTS ¢ TRENCHING WORK REQUIRED. ALL CONCRETE FLOOR WORK TO
BE FINISHED FLUSH WITH EXISTING FLOOR. DOWEL NEW SLABS TO EXISTING W/44 REBAR 24" O.C. EACH SIDE
(STAGGERED). REBAR TO EXTEND 6" INTO EXISTING SLAB & ACROSS CUT OPENING. SECURE REBAR INTO EXISTING SLAB
WITH EPOXY GROUT. REPLACE OR REPAIR ANY VAPOR BARRIERS DISTURBED DURING EXCAVATIONS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL TEMPORARY BRACING AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN STRUCTURAL STABILITY OF THE
EXISTING STRUCTURE DURING ALL  PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION.

PROTECT FROM DAMAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION ALL EXISTING WALLS, FLOORS, CEILINGS ETC. THAT ARE TO REMAIN.
CONTRACTOR TO PATCH & REPAIR ANY DAMAGED PORTIONS OF THE EXISTING BUILDING AS REQUIRED TO MATCH THE
EXISTING ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION ¢ FINISHES.

|0,) THIS PLAN INDICATES A GENERAL SCOPE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED AND DOES NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR

FROM OTHER INCIDENTAL DEMOLITION WORK REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE BUILDING MODIFICATIONS AS SHOWN AND
REQUIRED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL ¢ HVAC WORK.

IF CONTRACTOR ENCOUNTERS ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DURING DEMOLITION OR CONSTRUCTION, HE SHALL
IMMEDIATELY SUSPEND WORK ¢ NOTIFY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE BEFORE PROCEEDING.

ALL DEMOLITION SHALL BE CARRIED OUT IN A SAFE MANNER AND IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH OSHA REGULATIONS.

THE SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY THE EXTENT OF DEMOLITION. THE WORK INCLUDES, BUT 15 NOT LIMITED TO,
THE DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF ANY WALLS, COUNTERS, FURNITURE, BULKHEADS, DOORS, PLUMBING, MECHANICAL AND
ELECTRICAL ITEMS INCLUDING CONDUITS AND DUCTHORK AS SHOWN ON DRANING OR AS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE
INSTALLATION OF THE NEA WORK FOR A COMPLETE 10B.

14) REMOVE ANY SINKS, WATER CLOSETS, URINALS, LAVATORIES, FLOOR DRAINS, NOTED ON DRANINGS AS WELL AS ALL

ASSOCIATED PLUMBING ACCESSORIES. CAP, PLUG ALL ABANDONED SUPPLY AND WASTE LINES BELOW FLOOR SLAB.
PATCH AND SEAL ALL FLOOR PENETRATIONS. SEE MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR DETAILED DEMOLITION
NOTES.

WHEN UTILITIES ARE REMOVED, CAP AND SEAL A MINIMUM OF 8" BELOW FINISH FLOOR OR A MINIMUM OF 6" ABOYE
FINISH CEILING.

I
L 1]

EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN

WALLS TO BE REMOVED

6.0. TO REMOVE WALL AND ALL ASSOCIATE ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, &
PLUMBING BACK TO ADJACENT WALL.

6.C. TO REMOVE DOOR

G.C. TO REMOVE WINDOW & PREPARE AREA FOR INFILL.

6.C. TO REMOVE EXISTING SUPPORT COLUMNS AFTER FLOORING DEMO.

6.C. TO REMOVE OVERHEAD DOOR.

G.C. TOREMOVE ALL LAYERS OF EXISTING FLOORING. PATCH / REPAIR AREA
AS REQUIRED.

6.C. TO REMOVE DECOR ITEMS & WALL FINISHES AS REQUIRED. IF
DETERIORATED SUBSTRATE OR STUD WORK 1S IDENTIFIED, REMOVE SUBSTRATE
OR STUD WORK ¢ REPLACE AS SHOWN ON DETAIL 6/A1-00.

G.C. TO REMOVE ALL LAYERS OF EXISTING CEILING GRID, TILES AND LIGHTING.
PREPARE AREA TO ALLOW FOR NEW CEILING FIXTURE LAYOUT.

G.C. TO REMOVE EXISTING CEILING SOFFIT, DECOR ITEMS, ETC. § PREPARE
AREA TO ALLOW FOR NEW CEILING FIXTURE LAYCOUT.

G.C. TO REMOVE PLUMBING FIXTURE ¢ PATCH / REPAIR AREA AS REQUIRED.

G.C. TO REMOVE WATER HEATER AND RELOCATE. SEE MEP PLANS FOR
DETAILS.

G.C. TO REMOVE ELECTRICAL PANELS AND RELOCATE. SEE MEP
PLANS FOR DETAILS.

G.C. TO REMOVE WOOD PLANKS AND FLOORING BEAMS. KEEP BEAMS TO RE-USE.

G.C. TO DEMO WALL AND RELOCATE GAS METER TO EXTERIOR OF BUILDING.

CELLAR DEMOLITION PLAN

SCALE: 3/16"=1-0"

3 | DEMOLITION NOTES

SCALE: N.T.S.

4 | WALL LEGEND

SCALE:

N.T.S.

5 [ DEMOLITION PLAN KEYED NOTES

SCALE: N.T.S.
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS
WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND
THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED ARCHITECT
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MA
LICENSE NO.7647

EXPIRATION DATE: 08/31/17
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LIBERTY
304 SOMERVILLE AVE
SOMERVILLE, MA. 02143
DRAWING NAME:
DEMOLITION PLAN
DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY: DATE:
JDM RCG 09/01/17
SCALE: PROJECT #
ASNOTED 17WE04

" DM-100



BOTTOM/ SOFFIT

%ﬁﬁm EXISTING
SHINGLE ROOF —\
EXISTING GUTTER

EXISTING TRIM
=l \

ELEV. + 949"

TOP/ WINDOW
ELEV. + 7-T"

U

TOP/ OPENING

ELEV. + &™-II"

| —EXISTING BRICK

SUBMISSIONS/REVISIONS DATE

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS
WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND
THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED ARCHITECT
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MA
LICENSE NO.7647

EXPIRATION DATE: 08/31/17

02143

MA.

BOTTOM/ WINDOW = -
ELEV. + 27" A O O O O e 1 O OO I
=== =
TOP/ SLAB e e o e e s e et B : e e s ] = TOP/ SLAB
ELEV. + 00" I|||||”||I|I|I|I|I|I I|||||= T I|||||I|I|I| II’ \ \ ?n\|\ ELEV. + O'-O"
\; J \—EXISTING OVERHEAD
EXISTING BRICK EXISTING DOWNSPOUT 6 DOOR TO REMAIN
SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"
AEXISTIN@ GUTTER ¢ EXISTING BLOCK EXISTING GUTTER I I
DOWNSPOUT ¢ DOWN5POUT—\
\ X
= - ‘ 1 |
L
BottoM/soFFIT . g oo oo N | o o o o o o o L L I I
ELEV. + 4-d" ;_|_ ______________ _|—;
| | | |
@ TOP/ WINDOW %’ oL e :l I
ELEV. + T-7" - -] N | CT CABINET — I I
E I I 7 T r | \
| 2] 2| Frhq i | | |
E [ —— [ ——— [——] [0 , |
\r il i Bl i Bl ST d | !| I I
| ) yi In I|
BOTTOM/ WINDOW L — 2] L2 u i| I I
ELEV. + 2-T" | 1T ! i|
| I |
/ \ / ! ! .
$ TOP/ SLAB | I ! TOP/ SLAB
ELEV. + OI—O" \— J EXISTING I I ELEV. + OI‘O"
. J EXISTING BRICK %ggrwlﬁFlLL \_ ; \_ p VEREHEREEI ?E R EXISTING BRICK
TO BE REMOVED I I

MATCH LINE
MATCH LINE

304 SOMERVILLE AVENUE
SOMERVILLE,

> | DEMOLITION - NON DRIVE THRU SIDE ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

REMOVE EXISTING BUILDING SIGNAGE INCLUDING WINDOW

SIGN SUPPORT STRUCTURE, TYP.

2 | REMOVE EXISTING WINDOW, DOOR, ETG., AS SHOWN.

REMOVE EXISTING INFILL AND REPLACE WITH NEW BRICK
TO MATCH EXISTING BUILDING.

4 | REMOVE EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL LIGHTING.

| | DECAL SIGNS AS WELL AS WALL MOUNTED SIENS INCLUDING

DM-1.01

JEN

4/6/2011

REMOVE PORTION OF EXTERIOR WALL AS SHOWN FOR GAS
METER RELOCATION.

6 | REMOVE EXISTING TRIM.

Somerville MA ELEV.dng
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DEMOLITION KEY NOTES

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"
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BERKELEY, CA 94710

419 North Charles Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
t: 410.837.3622

f: 410.837.3621

CLIENT:
LIBERTY
304 SOMERVILLE AVE
SOMERVILLE, MA. 02143
DRAWING NAME:
DEMOLITION ELEVATIONS

DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY: DATE:

JDM RCG 09/01/17
SCALE: PROJECT #

ssvoe> | 17WEO4
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SUBMISSIONS/REVISIONS

DATE

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS
WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND
THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED ARCHITECT
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MA
LICENSE NO.7647

EXPIRATION DATE: 08/31/17

MA. 02143

304 SOMERVILLE AVENUE
SOMERVILLE,
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(a1
LIBERTY
CONSULTANTS:
AD +ASSQ)G ATES 930 CARLETON STREET

BERKELEY, CA 94710

INTERNATIONAL DESIGN CONSULTANTS

The Chesapeake Design Group
Architects, Incorporated

419 North Charles Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
t: 410.837.3622

f: 410.837.3621

6C. TO INFILL EXISTING
= | OFFICE | PN | / GARAGE DOOR OFENNG 1
— \ [0 A-1.04 i 1
N @ / /]
/l / -g ' I — 2 : i ‘ — | L | | | | | \l 4 I @ i H——1
- Cg{ | —[[® - SIN -
< IFl 1 1 95 1/2" § ‘ N
MEDIA CLOSET = I c I . 6. 70 INFILL EXISTING | 6C. TO INFILL EXISTING
— $ | i | i DOOR OPENING | WINDOW OPENINGS
STAIRS UP TO i _
XSTING FLOOR. . — staFF TOLET I || PuBLIC TOILET 1S = | @ |
108 |
O Q | (®) (o) |
- - - : NEW PARTITION WALLS 1N ey
- | M
SALES ;
CORRIDOR - \ ] ] .
| I iy ! 03 2 | LOBBY | % RECEPTIONT | NIE 4
106 © © © S 200/
. . , . \ 02 ior | N
2I_ n I_OII I_OII I_OII 2I_ n
SUPPLY CLOSET K A A A——A ! \ N \
= =] == == \ | L | o I |
O, ® | A \
GALLERY/MARKETING | |
CONSULTATION CONSULTATION iy 12 R Tl @ |
|05 |04 CHECK-IN
[E @ 5
| 14 i
| |
N N | o ] T
| I
T-6" T-6" 49'-0" J 256" 10™-0"
SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"
| | REFER TO FIXTURE PLAN FOR FURNITURE ETC
[ ] EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN
1 NEW FULL HEIGHT STUD WALLS 2 | NEW STOREFRONT AND ENTRY DOOR. SEE ELEVATIONS FOR DETAILS.
[ 7 7 7 71 NEW PARTIAL HEIGHT WALLS
3 | NEW LOCATION OF ELECTRICAL PANELS.
1) EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO COLUMN REFERENCE LINES AND EXTERIOR FACE OF FINISH UNLESS
WALL TYPE S 4 | GAS METER RELOCATION. OTHERWISE NOTED. INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH.
3 2) AL EXIT DOORS SHALL BE KEYLESS IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS,
SCALE: N.T.S.
5 | NEW ACCESS TO CELLAR. 3) THE OPENING FORGE OF ALL EXT. PUSH/PULL DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 8 1/2 LBS.
o | ExiSTING COLUMA. 4,) THE OPENING FORCE OF ALL INTERIOR PUSH/PULL DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 LBS.
@ ( | 5) PROVIDE PANIC HARDWNARE FOR ALL EXTERIOR DOORS AS NOTED ON THE DOOR SCHEDULE
= DOOR TAG. SEE SCHEDULE (SHEET ALO3-00
1 | NEW ACCESSIBLE DOOR. 6.) ALL DOOR HARDWARE SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, TIGHT PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST
o o o o o
TO OPERATE.
X | =KEY NOTE
& | NEWEMERGENCY EXIT ONLY DOOR. 1) SEE SHEET A-2.02-00 AND DETAIL SHEET FOR EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY TYPES.
(A) = HINDOW TYPE. SEE SHEETS A-2.00 ¢ A-201 4 | EXISTING DELIVERY DOOR TO REMAIN,
CELLAR
SCALE: N.T.S. SCALE: N.T.S. SCALE: N.T.S.
o O o
STRUCTURAL MEMBER OR SIMPSON STRONG-TIE "HTC4" SIMPSON STRONG-TIE "HTCA4" STRUCTURAL MEMBER OR BLOCKING STRUCTURAL MEMBER OR SIMPSON STRONG-TIE "HTC4"
BLOCKING BETWEEN 0 48'0C. 6 48'0C. BETWEEN STRUCTURAL BOTTOM BLOCKING BETHEEN @ 48'0C.
NEW 2X FRAMING FOR NEW FLOOR. NOTE: STRUCTURAL BOTTOM ONTINVOUS TOP CONTINUOUS TOP CHORDS @ 4-0" 0.C. STRUGTURAL BOTTOM ONTINUOUS TOP
FLOOR TO BE LEVEL WITH FOR EXTERIOR WALL CHORDS @ 4-0" 0C. PLATE PLATE - CHORDS @ 4-0" 0C. PLATE
EXISTING FRONT OF HOUSE. COMPOSTION SEE / NOTE: /
. J BATT INSULATION BETWEEN LOBBY
SEE STRUCTURAL FOR DETAILS. " SECTION DRANNGS. I 0 e/ 1 I 0 A g L1 |/ 7oIET ROOM ONLY [ 1 £ /1
B - _ oS CEILING PURPLE BOARD ON CEILING, = - CEILING
<E E 1 it B JF |1/
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD 2X4 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C. FIRE BLOCKING Il
© o o / FROM 36" ABOVE FIRE BLockine WITH BATT INSULATION -\ FIRE BLOCKING L
SALVAGED BEAMS TO BE RE-USED FLOOR 5LAB 10 6* /2" GTPSM BOARD NOTE: ~ /2" 6YPEUM BOARD RECEPTION
ABOVE CEILING, TYP. FROM 36" ABOVE FLOOR " " |
T0 SPAN LOWERED FLOOR. ! & AB 10 6" ABOVE TOILET ROOM PARTITIONS / FROM 36" ABOVE FLOOR 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD TO 6
EXTERIOR INTERIOR ¥ % | JELie TvP WHICH ARE NOT ADJAGENT T0 SLAB TO 6' ABOVE ¥ % | ABOVE CEILING, TYP.
E— . ] N N LS L, LOBBY OR KITCHEN T0 BE 1/2" | g CEILING, TYP. . . TEMPERED STOREFRONT
£ 2" PRPLE BOARD 5 S| 112" PURPLE BOARD T0—: T CEMENT BOARD § CERAMIC T~ a Q| 1/2" PURPLE BOARD TO GLAZING ASSEMBLY
f N 00 i % | 36" ABOVE FLOOR SLAB, ™ 1/2" PLYWOOD ON TILE ON BOTH SIDES. REFER TO N /2 PIRPLEBOARD T0 & & | 36" ABOVE FLOCR SLAB, CrE SHEET A2 0200
R Hon oS, F = | ™ 2X4 WOOD STUDS AT DECOR DRANINGS TYP. 4 36" ABOVE FLOOR 5LAB, = & | Tvp. L
WALL < |z moo sl g & = l6" 0. - |28 TP & S| 12 cevenT BoARD To
CORSTRICTION Sgg T = = g TOILET ROOM B 9ALES/CORRIDOR & i- | 12" ABOVE FLOOR e
B- 2 112" CEMENT BOARD TO o @ SLAB, TYP. =N I/2" PLYWOOD ON
——— 12" ABOVE FLOOR SLAB, 1/2" CEMENT BOARD TO ——\ | /2" CEMENT BOARD W ! 1/2" CEMENT BOARD TO £ 2X6 HOOD STIDS AT
= SLAB, TYP. = DECOR DRANINGS. = F - |
nE R FLORTIEE Rl FLOORTILE ¢ FLOOR TILE ¢ BAGE ~ER ' LOBBY & g g FLOOR TILE ¢
ﬂ G B & " [ BASE OOR TILE & B —~\ d . & / BASE
"A" INFILL @ EXTERIOR WALL "B" PARTITION 'C" PARTITION @ TOILET ROOMS 'D" PARTITION @ LOBBY / RECEPTION
SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0" SCALE: N.T.S.

CLIENT:
LIBERTY
304 SOMERVILLE AVE
SOMERVILLE, MA. 02143
DRAWING NAME:
FLOOR PLAN
DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY: DATE:
JDM RCG 09/01/17
SCALE: PROJECT #
ssvoe> | 17WEO4
PAGE #
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ALL DOORS W/ ACCESSIBLE HANDLES
AND CLOSURE TO BE ADIUSTED TO MEET
MAX. OF 5# PUSH/PULL PRESSURE. SWEEP
PERIOD FROM 10 DEGREES TO A POINT 3"
FROM LATCH MUST BE AT LEAST 3
SECONDS.

STAFF TOILET

1-6 1/2"

SEE PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE
ON MEP DRAWINGS FOR TOILET
PLUMBING FIXTURE DETAILS.

G.C. TO PROVIDE INSULATION
PROTECTION ON ALL ADA
ACCESSIBLE PLUMBING FIXTURES
TYP.

1)
2)
3)

SEE TYP. ELEVATION FOR ACCESSORY MOUNTING HEIGHTS (THIS SHEET)
FOR DOOR SPECIFICATIONS SEE DOOR SCHEDULE (SHEET A-1.03)
ALL DOORS W ACCESSIBLE HANDLES AND CLOSURE TO BE ADJUSTED TO MEET MAX. OF 5#

SUBMISSIONS/REVISIONS

DATE

. PUSH/PULL. PRESSURE. SWEEP PERIOD FROM 10 DEGREES TO A POINT 3" FROM LATCH MUST BE
~— - —— AT LEAST 3 SECONDS.
4) INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH,
2 -5 5 N[ [ [ o 5) SEE INTERIOR DRAWINGS FOR ALL FINISHES. PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:
W | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS
———————— — WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND
f ﬁ ,/ THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED ARCHITECT
~ o [ UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MA
y A GENERAL NOTES LICENSE NO.7647
e EXPIRATION DATE: 08/31/17
. [ = SCALE: N.T.S.
2 ® =] -
> 4 ) I
_—— ALL DOORS W/ ACCESSIBLE HANDLES AND . /E j
CLOSURE TO BE ADJISTED TO MEET MAX. OF 5# % ~
] PUSH/PULL. PRESSURE. SWEEP PERIOD FROM 10
,, DEGREES TO A POINT 3" FROM LATCH MUST BE 1
i AT LEAST 3 SECONDS, ! W /’ - N
\ - WoOD STUD ; Q
s - B
S 0" |, [ PUBLIC TOILET N / W‘ / ‘ﬁ
8] LN
[ o | = i ,,,,,, /7 ®
|
| - \ = :
| NEW ADA SIGNAGE. ;
________ | SEE DETAIL 6/A104 \L ’Q
FOR MOUNTING HEICHT 2 CERAMIC TILE OR FRP. AS e J
< SCHEDULED. CONFIRM W/
>
B 5 DECOR DRANINGS N, ©
LH_‘ /—DOOR ; m
\— PIONEER DW SERIES HM. q ’\
FRAME (OR EQUAL) % ;
SCALE: 3/8"=1-0" SCALE: 3/8"=1-0" SCALE: 3'=1'-0" C/j @
o
O
Ll
e}
&
ITEM MANUFACTURE & BACKUP SUPPORT o
SUPPLIER COMMENTS
(SEE NOTE 2) MODEL (SEE NOTE 2) HHEN IL. I] E R T Y
BRADLEY CONSULTANTS:
" GRAB BAR 42" 812-001-42 () 2x6'5 4-0" LONG
CENTER MOUNTED
GRAB BAR 36"
1B 812-001-36 HOME DEPOT . .
DD ASSOCIIES | CerkmEY, caserro |
\ FRAME WALL MOUNTED INTERNATIONAL DESIGN CONSULTANTS ,
ic ORAB BAR 24 812-001-24 PER MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS
FRAME WALL MOUNTED
2 ;‘é'éggggwf DISPENSER, FRANKLIN BRASS HOME DEPOT BER MANUEAC TURER'S
6518 RECOMMENDATIONS
WATERCLOSET FLUSH CONTROL TO BE 54" MIN,
ALL LAVATORIES MUST HAVE A 9 |LOCATED ON THE WIDE SIDE OF
. NOT USED 11 |COMBINATION FAUCET CAPABLE OF HANDICAP STALL FIXTURE
ADA SI6N. SEE SHEET 4 4B SUPPLYING WARM WATER FOR A MIN. 5 42" MIN., 12"
NALL MOUNTED A-4.00 FOR DETAILS LR oL OF 10 5EC. _ L 7 viv
4 EﬁE?MEm%DDBPE%ER Bfﬁ‘géﬁgﬁg HOME DEPOT PER MANUFACTURER'S 7 HAND DRYER  DISPENSER ' 40" '
RECOMMENDATIONS (oPT) —~ 6" :
CROYDEX WALL MOUNTED ADA ENTRANCE 36" MIN. - ) The (?hesapeake Design Group
5 MIRROR KENTMERE HOME DEPOT | PER MANUFACTURER'S DOOR DECAL: S5 / " Architects, Incorporated
18"%36 RECOMMENDATIONS : UL HANDLE - Wf\LL-MTD conp /— 1c . —\
SOAP D|5PEN5ER, BETTER ON INSIDE m;é‘e‘ AN . DISP \\ Py / ?{1
_ h — 419 North Charles Street
- x— ? —— - S 1A :
5 COAT HOOK NALL MOUNTED, é- i % % S 1 ,jﬂ_‘ — \\ _¥ Baltlmore, Maryland 21201
ADA COMPLIANT S . 2 2 | iy (@ ] B)la {« ) t: 410.837.3622
- = £ 4 S > < / 0 f: 410.837.3621
/ RS NOTE: it S N o g 9" | 9 : 09/
5 TOILET KOHLER HOME DEPOT TUBLAR PUSH BAR . HAND DRYER %3 N % . . o - A\T[
FLOOR MOWTED ELMBROOK : 2 RO (RO iz #2 % - R Axl B 7y S — 5 L || TOILET ROQMS. &-ADA DETAILS
= z = < =
OFFSET TUBULAR KIck PLATE 4° MAX Yo °F 3| = | RS =" A 2
m LAVATORY ¢ FAUCET, S ARABED HOME DEPOT PULL MUST MEET / ENsED B & & o | % = - 304 SOMERVILLE AVE
WALL-MOUNTED MINIMAL ADA / FLOOR N S % =] o 2UTMIN. SOMERVILLE, MA. 02143
STANDARDS \\ = = ,
AN Al
NOTE: N DRAWING NAME:
5 = SAFETY GLASS
ADA-COMPLIANT UNDERSINK PIPING
NOTES: ENTRY TOILET ROOM PROTECTION - SEE PLUMBING DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY: DATE:
1) SEE 8/A-1.04 FOR ACCESSORY MOUNTING HEIGHTS oM RCG 09/01/17
2) CUT BACK-UP SUPPORTS BETWEEN STUDS S0 FACE OF SUPPORT 15 FLUSH WIWALL STUD SCALE: PROJECT #
AS NOTED 17WEQ€] 101
5 TOILET ROOM ACCESSORY SCHEDULE 6 TYP. SIGNAGE HEIGHT ELEVATION 7 TYP. TOILET ROOM ACCESSORY ELEV. —~F o
SCALE: N.T.S. SCALE: 1/2"=1'-0" SCALE: 1/2"=1'-0"




| STORAGE STAFF ROOM | RECEIVING/PROCESS
NEN LAY-IN CEILING NEN LAY-IN CEILING NEN LAY-IN CEILING
@ 94-9" AFF. @ 9-9" AFF. v @ 9-9" AFF.
1 — —

— T

STAFF TOILET

OFFICE |

A-102

JEN

q4/8/2011

|
NEW LAY-IN CEILING
@ 99" AFF.

| MEDIA CLOSET

6

| CORRIDOR

NEW LAY-IN CEILING

@ 9-0" AFF.

GENERAL NOTES

. HOLD DOWN CLIPS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR CEILING TILES IN THE VESTIBULES.

2. SEE INTERIOR FINISH SPECIFICATIONS FOR CEILING TILE.
3. DO NOT SCREA THE CEILING GRID TO THE STAINLESS STEEL HOODS. USE DOUBLE-FACED TAPE.
4

REFER TO ELECTRICAL AND/OR HVAC DRANINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING ALL FIXTURES, DEVICES
AND EQUIPMENT SHOWN ON THIS PLAN,

TYPICAL ALL RECESSED CAN FIXTURES TO BE CENTERED IN CEILING TILE, UN.O.
0.  CENTER NEW CEILING GRID WITHIN ROOM AREA UNLESS NOTED / DIMENSIONED OTHERWISE.

LOCATIONS OF EMERGENCY LIGHTING SHOWN FOR REFERENCE, FINAL LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES TO BE APPROVED BY
LOCAL FIRE INSPECTOR.

®.  SEE FINAL APPROVED SECURITY PLAN FOR LOCATIONS OF CEILING MOUNTED CAMERAS AND MONITORS.

SE

RECEPTION

NEWN GNB

@ &-1" AFF.

| CORRIDOR

@ 4-0" AFF.

| SUPPLY CLOSET

NEW LAY-IN CEILING
@ 10-II" AFF.

f If

NEW GNB
@ 9-9" AFF.
NEW GNB @ &'-T1" AFF.
PUBIC TOILET |
NEN GINB NEW GNB @ 10'-II" AFF.
@ 9-0" AFF. T
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SUBMISSIONS/REVISIONS DATE

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS
WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND
THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED ARCHITECT
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MA
LICENSE NO.7647

EXPIRATION DATE: 08/31/17

MA. 02143

304 SOMERVILLE AVENUE
SOMERVILLE,

kR
&
2
(a1
LIBERTY
CONSULTANTS:
AD _I_ASSQ)C) ATES 930 CARLETON STREET

BERKELEY, CA 94710

INTERNATIONAL DESIGN CONSULTANTS

L{ CONSULTATION ROOMS |—/

NEN 6B
e 4-0" AFF.

CEILING MOUNTED DUPLEX OUTLETS IN LINE WITH ADJACENT LIGHT FIXTURES

TRAFFIC COUNTER. SEE POWER PLAN.

RECESSED CEILING MOUNTED SPEAKERS. SEE PONER PLAN.

MOTION SENSOR. SEE POWER PLAN.

4" DIA. HOLES IN SOFFIT ABOVE Bl FIXTURE FOR VENTILATION.

ALARM DOOR CONTACT.

RECESSED CURTAIN TRACK.

NEW EMERGENCY EXIT ONLY DOOR.

SOFFIT LINE BETWEEN LONER AND HIGHER CEILINGS.

The Chesapeake Design Group
Architects, Incorporated

419 North Charles Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
t: 410.837.3622

f: 410.837.3621

CL'ENREFLECTE’%QEHNG PLAN

304 SOMERVILLE AVE
SOMERVILLE, MA. 02143

Somerville MA PLAN.dwg

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"

KEYED NOTES

SCALE: N.T.S.

DRAWING NAME:
DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY: DATE:

JDM RCG 09/01/17
SCALE: PROJECT #

s | 1TWERA{(0D
PAGE # S
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DOOR HARDWARE

LEVER SHALL BE BY FALCON - D(DANE) STYLE

SUBMISSIONS/REVISIONS DATE

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS
WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND
THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED ARCHITECT
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MA
LICENSE NO.7647

EXPIRATION DATE: 08/31/17

MA. 02143

304 SOMERVILLE AVENUE
SOMERVILLE,

SET # LOCATION QTY DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MODEL # FINISH NOTES
1 |FRONT ENTRY 1 |CYLINDER (ANSI F16) FALCON MA 931-H C606 US26D
DOOR 1 |AUDIBLE EXIT ALARM DETEX EAX-500 GRAY
2 |oFFseT PIVOTS DOOR MANUFACTURER SILVER 7"
1 [SOLID PUSH BAR AND PULL [CR LAURENCE OR EQ M10X3310B Fa— T P —
HANDLE SET 2-2 5/18" 30" , 2-25/16" |
1 |CONCEALED CLOSER LCN 2030 < g il i -
2 |RECEPTION (SLIDING) | 1 |CYLINDER (ANSI F16) FALCON MA 931-H C606 US26D PROVIDE BUZZER ENTRY/ EXIT.
1 |STRAIGHT LADDER PULL  |CR LAURENCE OR EQ 36LPBS AUTOMATIC SLIDING DOORS. ° °
(PAIR) < -
3A  |PUBLIC TOILET 3 |BUTT HINGES (PER DOOR) |HAGER BB 1279 4.5x4.5 US26D CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL HC Ly . .
STAFF TOILET 1 |DORMITORY LOCK (ANSI FALCON T571-H C606 Us26D ACCESSIBLE SIGNAGE ON DOORS AND - .
F90-1) JAMBS
1 |CLOSER LCN 1261 REGULAR US26D
2 |KICK PLATE TRIMCO 8"x32" (BOTH SIDES) US26D % %
1 |wWALL STOP TRIMCO P1274-CCS US28 CLR o o
3B |BACK OF HOUSE 3 |BUTT HINGES (PER DOOR) |HAGER BB 1279 4.5x4.5 US26D CODE ENTRY o
1 |DORMITORY LOCK (ANSI FALCON T571-H C606 US26D >
F90-1) — % ] -
1 |CLOSER LCN 1261 REGULAR US26D i OPEN
2 |KICK PLATE TRIMCO 8"x32" (BOTH SIDES) US26D
1 |WALL STOP TRIMCO P1274-CCS US28 CLR ) )
3C |MEDIA CLOSET 3 |BUTT HINGES (PER DOOR) |HAGER 800 5x5 FULL MORTISE _ |US26D = =
1 |ENTRY LOCK (ANSI F82-1) |[FALCON T501-H C606 US26D T T
1 |cLOSER LCN 4040XP-RW/PA US26D
1 |KICK PLATE TRIMCO 8"X44" US26D PUSH SIDE ONLY
1 |KICKDOWN TRIMCO 1220-5 US26D AT HIGH END ROOM ONLY .
1 |WALL STOP TRIMCO P1274-CCS US28 CLR - 5= —
3D |CLOSET 3 |OFFSET PIVOTS DOOR MANUFACTURER SILVER TOP, INTERMEDIATE, BOTTOM e o 7 ’
1 |PASSAGE (ANSI F75-1) FALCON T101 US26D 2-4 5/16 2'-4 5/16"
1 |CONCEALED CLOSER LCN 2030 WITH HOLD OPEN TYPE_C_CONSULTATION WINDOW
1 |waALL sToOP TRIMCO P1274-CCS US28 CLR
3E |OFFICE i (B:E(-;;;IQNGES (PER DOOR) 'IjéﬁER 15561252 éjﬁs Sgggg A. REFER TO GENERAL "ACCESSIBILITY NOTES" ON SHEET A0.03 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
1 |WALL STOP TRIMCO P1274-CCS US28 CLR B. PROVIDE INTERNATIONAL ACCESSIBILITY SIGNAGE AT MEN'S AND WOMEN'S TOILET ROOM DOORS.
1 |KICKDOWN TRIMCO 1220-5 US26D
T ENTRY LOCK (ANSI F821) _ FALCON TE01H Coos US26D G ALL DOOR ASSEMELIES FOR ‘RATED" CORRIDORS & EXIT ENCLOSURES SHALL HAVE SMOKE
3F |STAFF ROOM 3 |BUTT HINGES (PER DOOR) |HAGER BB 1279 4.5x4.5 US26D 50 12" ’ '
1 |PASSAGE (ANSI F75-1) FALCON T101 US26D —% D. KEY LOCKING HARDWARE MAY BE USED AT THE MAIN ENTRY DOORS, PROVIDED IT IS READILY
1 |WALL STOP TRIMCO 1274 CCS US26D R DISTINGUISHABLE AS LOCKED AND A SIGN IS CONTRASTING LETTERS OF 1 INCH OR MORE IS
1 |CLOSER LCN 1261 REGULAR US26D - L PROVIDED AT THE DOORS STATING: "THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN BUILDING IS
1 |KICKDOWN TRIMCO 1220-5 US26D OCCUPIED".
2 |KICK PLATE TRIMCO 8"x32" (BOTH SIDES) US26D
2A_ IVAULT 1 |CYLINDER (ANSI F16) MA 931 C606 EXTRA SECURITY HARDWARE. N E. PROVIDE FALCON CYLINDERS FOR INTERCHANGEABLE CORES. TEMPORARY CORES SHALL BE
NOTE: PROVIDE H-C606 INTERCHANGEABLE CORES BY FALCON AS REQUIRED CODED ENTRY > USED DURING CONSTRUCTION.
1 |CLOSER LCN 1261 REGULAR US26D = NI / / .
2 |KICK PLATE (ARMOR) TRIMCO (INTERIOR ONLY)|24"x32" (BOTH SIDES) US26D = e / : NOT USED
4B |SERVICE EXIT 1 |MAGNETIC LOCK STANLEY 17036 US26D * SEE NOTE BELOW i .
[Te)
1 |PANIC EXIT DEVICE ARM-A-DOOR A102-002 US26D ﬁ\IYS'LrﬁtllE)IlZ_I(D)EII:E)TWEEN 4" MIN. AND 46" MAX w© G. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO MAKE ALL ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS FOR DOOR OPERATION; MOTOR,
1 |CYLINDER (ANSI F16) MA 931 C606 ! . ! . SWITCH, ETC.
NOTE: PROVIDE H-C606 INTERCHANGEABLE CORES BY FALCON AS REQUIRED ABOVE FINISH FLOOR. |
1 |CLOSER LCN 1261 REGULAR US26D :, \ H. NOT USED
1 |vIEWER TRIMCO 976 US26D > /
2_KICK PLATE (ARMOR) TRIMCO (INTERIOR ONLY) 24'x32" (BOTH SIDES) _jUS26D 5-5 1/2" 0 E J ALL DOOR HARDWARE ASSOCIATED DOORS CALLING FOR BLACK SATIN FINISH SHALL MATCH
1 _|AUDIBLE EXIT ALARM DETEX [EAX-500 GRAY I ;J ' THE FINISH COLOR OF THE DOOR / WINDOW SYSTEM UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
K. SEE GENERAL FINISH NOTES ON SHEET A2.6 FOR DOOR PAINT COLOR UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.
MAGNETIC LOCK: DELAYED EGRESS LOCK SET WITH MAXIMUM 15 SECOND DELAY. WIRE BACK TO FIRE ALARM PANEL OR TAMPER SWITCH ON THE RISER CONTROL L SEE MECHANICAL FOR GRILLE SIZE
PANEL. FOLLOW ALL MANUFACTURER REQUIREMENTS FOR INSTALLATION. THE FACILITY MUST RECEIVE APPROVAL TO INSTALL THE LOCK FROM THE AUTHORITY 7-0 1/2° :
HAVING JURISDICTION AND THE LOCK MUST BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR REGULATIONS. ANY CONNECTIONS TO THE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL _ _
MUST BE PERFORMED BY A CERTIFIED FIRE ALARM TECHNICIAN. BEFORE USING THE SYSTEM, CONTACT YOUR LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITIES TO TEST THE FIRE TYPE A STOREFRONT WNDG VR —— NOTE: ALL KEYED DOORS SHALL USE FALCON INTERCHANGEABLE CORES (TYPE:H-C606)
EMERGENCY FUNCTION. TEST BY ACTIVATING THE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL.
SCALE: N.T.S. SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0" SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"
GENERAL DOOR NOTES:
1. GC TO INSTALL ACCESSIBILITY DOOR SIGNAGE (PACKAGE FURNISHED BY OTHERS) MATERIAL: FINISH:
AT LOCATIONS AND POSITIONS INDICATED IN PACKAGE OR AS REQUIRED BY ¢ = SOLID CORE WOOD P = PAINT
LOCAL CODE HM - HOLLOW METAL SG = SEMI GLOSS
2. THE OPENING FORCE OF ALL EXT. PUSH/PULL DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED GL = GLASS E'; - EgE\T(SEETFl_"NA',\SIE'_ SATIN
8% LBS. INTERIOR PUSH/PULL DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 LBS. AL = ALUMINUM -
HM = METAL FRAME FINISH
3. PROVIDE PANIC HARDWARE FOR ALL EXTERIOR DOORS AS INDICATED ON THE WD = WOOD SIM = JAMB SIMILAR TO HEAD
DOOR HARDWARE NOTES. STL = STEEL OFCl = OWNER FURNISHED 512 51/2 3172 31/2
SM - SOLID CORE METAL CONTRACTOR INSTALLED U 30" e V o 1
4. ALL EXIT DOORS TO BE KEYLESS IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS. B EX = EXISTING '| '| '| '| ] ] '| '|
5. ALL DOOR HARDWARE SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, TIGHT NOTE:
PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO OPERATE. STAINLESS STEEL FINISH IS BRUSHED. N
A AN
AN
AN
0 L > .
Z ) | (ne — —_ \
o Q A | x| < < N = : \
L = T = < x T < L @ T o T 7
Q < L = = 5 L] & ol S| Wl @ ~ i
= o o x a O O > = x| S| E| = L - g
- O > < = L T < Z < o| | Z2 ad y
Z = ~ o = T = p i T a S| T i // ///
100 | STOREFRONT 1 - 3'-0" 7-0" 1 %-- AL/GL FF/ 1 AL FF/ - /
BLACK BLACK 7
3 . 3
-;'15) 4 7%9)
101 RECEPTION-1 2 - 3'-0" 7-0" 1 %-- HM/GL FF/ 2 HM FF/ -
BLACK BLACK 1/2" TEMPERED GLASS
' AN " AN 1/4” TEMPERED GLASS ALUMINUM
BLACK BLACK
103 | PUBLIC TOILET | 4 - 3-0" | 7-0" |13+| WD P/SG | 3A | YES |WD| P/SG - \/\/ | N DO \/\/ SCHEDULE
104 BACK OF 4 | - | 30" | 70" |13| WD | P/ISG | 3B WD | P/SG | 2HR s stz (1 X 4 WOOD TR Zo P 2 WINDOW
HOUSE . B 4 1 T
< t t ACCESSIBLE 5, REMARKS
105 OFFICE 4 - 3-0 7-0" 1 %-' WD P/SG 3E WD | P/SG - , HARDWARE SCHEDULE ,
7 7 WhlANDOW TYPE
Y ; ARK
106 | MEDIA CLOSET | 4 - 3-0" | 70" |13| WD P/SG | 3C | YES |WD| P/SG - )/ WD HCT THK TYPE TYPE | MATL SGAL':—A\I-;STSY
, PAINTED MTL e
] n 1 n LOUVRE HERE 4 ' ” ’_ ” ” ”»
107 CLOSET 4 - 3-0 7-0" [13| WD P/SG | 3D WD | P/SG - = K / OCCURS W = K 100 A 5-9.56 5'-0.25 1 TEMPERED 2 ALUM YES VERIFY WIDTH IN FIELD
() ()
I I
108 | STAFF TOILET | 4 - 3-0" | 7-0" |13| WD P/SG | 3A | YES |WD | P/SG - 2 \ 2 N - 101 A 5'-9.5” 5'-0.26" 1 TEMPERED 27 | ALUM YES VERIFY WIDTH IN' FIELD
‘EI‘_J AN ‘EI‘_J AN N
N = N = 1 ” 3 » I P}
» " | N |
10 - |10 . |7 N |F
110 STAFF ROOM 4 - 3'-0" 70" 113 WD P/SG | 3F WD | P/SG - N & N B 103 B 7’-0.5" 8 —2" 1" TEMPERED 1” ALUM YES VERIFY WIDTH IN FIELD
) \ \
111 | SERVICE EXIT 3 - 3'-0" 7-0" 1 %-- SM FF 4B HM FF - - N ) LU
104 C 7'-9” 9’ 17 TEMPERED 1" YES VERIFY WIDTH IN FIELD
KICK PLATE AS
PER SCHEDULE
112 SIDE 1 - 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 %" AL/GL FF/ 1 - AL FF/ - 105 C 7'—9” 9’ 17 TEMPERED 17 ALUM YES VERIFY WIDTH IN FIELD
ENTRANCE BLACK BLACK FLUSH MOUNTED HOLLOW WOODEN SOLID METAL DOOR
DOOR & FRAME — PRIME/PAINT & METAL FRAME

DOOR SCHEDULE

SCALE: N.T.S.

DOOR TYPES

SCALE:

1/4"=1"-0"

WINDOW SCHEDULE

SCALE: N.T.S.
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PROVIDE ADA COMPLIANT HARDWARE

EXISTING BRICK TO BE PAINTED.
BENJAMIN MOORE RAINFOREST FOLIAGE. #2040-10

EXISTING BLOCK TO BE PAINTED.
BENJAMIN MOORE RAINFOREST FOLIAGE. #2040-10

NEW BLOCK INFILL TO BE PAINTED.
BENJAMIN MOORE RAINFOREST FOLIAGE. #2040-10

NEW HOLLOW METAL DOOR.

BLADE SIGN

ROOF DRAIN OVERFLOW PIPE
PAINT TO MATCH SURROUNDING MATERIAL
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1 [ HANDICAPPED ANSI NOTES & TABLES

SCALE: N.T.S.

2

TOILET FIXTURES

SCALE:

N.T.S.

American National Standard for Buildingfs and Facilities
i

ANSI A117.1-2009 - Providing Accessib
All work must comply with the following sections and figures of ANSI A117.1-2009, inc

ity and Usability for Ph%ain%ablb%(nlaltallirr:]ﬂggapped People

to NYC Local Law 58/87, State and Federal accessibility guidelines.

Referenced American National Standards - This standard is intended to be used in conjunction with the following
American National Standards:

ANSI/ ASME A17.1-1984, Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators (including supplement ANSI/ASME Al7.1a - 1985)
ANSI/ BHMA A156.10-1985, Power Operated Pedestrian Doors
ANSI/ BHMA A156.19-1984, Power Assist and Low Energy Power Operated Doors

1.
2.
3.
4,

Secti

on

Purpose and Application

Recommendations to Adopting Authorities

Graphics, Dimensions, Referenced Standards, and Definitions
Accessible Elements and Spaces

A
'_\

Basic Components

Space Allowances and Reach Ranges (see table 2 on this sheet)
Accessible Route

Protruding Objects

Ground and Floor Surfaces

Parking Spaces and Passenger Loading Zones
Curb Ramps

Ramps

Stairs

Elevators

Platform Lifts

Windows

Doors

Entrances

Drinking Fountains and Water Coolers
Water Closets

Toilet Stalls

Urinals

Lavatories, Sinks, and Mirrors
Bathtubs

Shower Stalls

Toilet Rooms, Bathrooms, Bathing Facilities, and Shower Rooms
Storage

Grab bars, and Tub and Shower Seats
Controls and Operating Mechanisms
Alarms

Detectable Warnings

Si%nage

Telephones

Seating, Tables, and Work Surfaces
Auditorium and Assembly Areas
Dwelling Units

ARAADADDIARARARARARARARARAALAADAADDDARRRRDD
WWWNNNNNNVNNNNRRRRRRRRRROONOIRWN

NFRPOOO~NOUIAWNRFRPROOONOOIAWNERO

32_min

Fig. 1
Minimum Clear Width for Single Wheelchair

Table 1- Graphic Conventions

@ @ - WATERCLOSET FLUSH
©, ©) ON THE WIDE SIDE OF 42 MIN. 130 A
SANITARY  ELECTRIC  TOWEL WASTE TOWEL _| : 7 :
NAPKIN HAND  DISPENSER  RECEPTACLE  DISPENSER A GOMBITION, PAUeET - CHANGING URINAL HANDICAP STALL FIXTURE H
RECEPTACLE  DRYER (OPT.) (oPT.) & WASTE CAPABLE OF SUPPLYING TABLE ~6" e
(oPT) RECEPTACLE  \ARM_ WATER FOR A MIN, y
(oPT) OF 10 SEC. 36" MIN. fi D
Q
WALL-MTD o 24 MIN 12 MI @ S @ 24" [MIN.
] al - > SOAP DISP @ = &(E < o
I — T — =1 — - Lz " I Y- " TABLE TOP _
LT of8 oy (@ 7 D]a T S d
o S FE | | FlZ % N X
|$ x% . x| % B A @,;42 MAX .
o TEZZ S . % S 3
=N A 9 ¥ I I A
vk TE e N N il P i N |Z :
#‘% gﬁé”‘ﬁ o b ; 2l e 2 | oar MINSAI,
e cL
ADA—COMPLIANT UNDERSINK PIPING
PROTECTION — COORDINATE WITH
MCDONALD'S CONSTRUCTION
MANAGER
SCALE: N.T.S. SCALE: N.T.S.
REFER TO FULL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TO REFER TO FULL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TO 0"
CONFIRM IF DETAIL 1S APPLICABLE. 60" CONFIRM IF DETAIL 1S5 APPLICABLE.
5"
ACCESSIBLE
ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE 6"
ENTRANCE 4 "
OTHER SIDE OF -
BUILDING

4"X5" ENTRANCE DOOR

DECAL SIMILAR TO
FOREST PERMA SIGN

6"X6" EXTERIOR
DIRECTIONAL DOOR DECAL

Convention Description
. Typical dimensions line showing U.S. cus-
% tomary units (in inches) above the line and
Sl units (in millimeters)below
g' . . . . .
Dimensions for short distances indicated
=t on arrow
236" Dimensions line showing range of
dimensions
Direction of approach
max Maximum
min Minimum

Boundary of clear floor area

Centerline

Table 2 - Basic Components for Accessible Sites, Facilities, and Buildings

Application

Accessible Element or Space Section (to the Extent Specified by the
Adopting Authority)
1. Accessible route (s) 4.3 Within the boundary of the site:

(a) From public transportation stops, accessible parking
spaces, accessible passenger loading zones, and public streets or
sidewalks to accessible building entrances

(b) Connecting accessible buildings, facilities, elements and
spaces that are on the same site

(c) Connecting accessible building or facilities entrances with
accessible spaces and elements within the building or facility

2. Protruding objects 4.4 Accessible routes or maneuvering space including, but not limit-
ed to, halls, corridors, passageways, or aisles
3. Ground and Floor surface 4.5 Accessible routes, rooms, and spaces Treatments including floors,
walks, ramps, stairs, curb ramps
4. Parking and passenger-loading zones 4.6 If provided at the site
5. Curb Ramps 4.7 Accessible routes crossing curbs
6. Ramps 4.8 Accessible routes with slopes greater than 1:20
7. Stairs 4.9 Sltairs on accessible routes connecting levels not connected by an
elevator
8. Elevator 4.10 Accessible routes connecting different accessible levels
9. Platform Lift 4.11 May be used in lieu of an elevator or ramp under certain
. conditions )
10A. Windows 4.12 If windows are intended to be operated by the occupantaAe
11. Doors 4.13 Accessible entrances, accessible spaces, accessible routes, egress
12. Entrances 4.14 When part of accessible routes. Generally, one or more accessible
entrances will serve transportation facilities, passenger loading
zones, parking facilities, taxi stands, public streets and sidewalks,
and interior vertical access
13. Drinking fountains and water coolers 4.15 If provided in the facility or at the site
14. Toilet rooms and bathing 4.22 Public-use and common-use facilities
facilities including water closets,
toilet rooms and stalls, urinals,
lavatories and mirrors, bathtubs,
shower stalls,and sinks
15. Storage facilities including cabinets, 4.23 If provided in accessible spaces
shelves, closets, and drawers
16. Grab bars, tub and showers seats 4.24 Accessible toilet and bathing facilities
17. Controls and operating mechanisms 4.25 Atlzcessible spaces, accessible routes, or as part of accessible
elements
18. Emergency warning systems 4.26 If provided in the facility or at the site
19. Tactile warnings 4.27 Doors to hazardous areas
20. Signs 4.28 Rooms and spaces
21. Public telephones 4.29 If provided in the facility or at the site
22. Seating, tables, or work surfaces 4.30 If provided in accessible spaces
23. Places of assembly 4.31 If provided in the facility or at the site
24. Public-use spaces 4.1 Buildings and facilities, including housing
through
4.30
25. Employee-use spaces and facilities 4.1 Buildings and facilities, including housing
through
4.30
26. Common-use spaces and facilities. 4.1 Buildings and facilities housing
Including, swimming pools, through
playgrounds, entrances, .30

rental offices, lobbies, elevators,
mailbox areas, lounges, halls.ons
corridors, and the like.

#25I SIMILAR TO FOREST #352 ¢
353
WHITE 1.5.A. ON 2"
6"'X6" BLUE WHITE 15.A. ON
BACKGROUND / 6"X6" BLUE
6" BACKGROUND
|8II 5
o ACCESSIBLE
ENTRANCE @
6"Xo" ENTRANCE DOOR DECAL bO"AFF.

SIMILAR TO FOREST #43A

s

WALL MOUNTED DIRECTIONAL SIGN (12"X18")

SIMILAR TO FOREST PERMA. SIEN #340
VERIFY DIRECTION OR ARROW

o 1/2"

CUSTOMER WITH SPEECH OR
HEARING DIFFICULTIES
PLEASE PULL UP TO THE
NEXT MANNED WINDOW FOR
ORDERING ASSISTANCE

DIRECTIONAL SIGN AT DRIVE

THRU. ORDER POINT SIMILAR

TO FOREST #7717

ASSISTANCE AVAILABLE
AT THIS WINDOW FOR
SPEECH/ HEARING
IMPAIRED CUSTOMERS

WINDOW DECAL HEARING/SPEECH

IMPAIRED CUSTOMERS

SIMILAR TO FOREST #7178 (NOTE
TEXT & GRAPHIC CHANGES)

>

WHITE DECAL W/
BLUE GRAPHICS &

TYPE

©"X6" INTERIOR EXIT DOOR DECAL SING

1/32 INCH TACTILE (RAISED) WORDING, 5/& INCH
TALL TEXT, GRADE 2 DOME-SHAPED BRAILLE

5 n
BRAILLE AND
PICTURE MENUS
AYAILABLE

INFORMATION SIGN

SIMILAR TO FOREST #7749

6"

WNE WOULD BE PLEASED TO

HELP ANY CUSTOMER NEEDING

ASSISTANCE. PLEASE ASK
ANY  CREWN MEMBER

4II

BEVERAGE/ CONDIMENT COUNTER AREA

INFORMATIONAL SIGNAGE SIMILAR TO FOREST

#1002 (NOTE GRAPHIC ¢ SIZE CHANGES)

60 _min

Fig. 2
Minimum Clear Width for Two Wheelchairs

60 _min

60 _min
(a) 60-in (1525-mm)-Diameter Space

60 _mim 4
36 _min

12 _min 12_min

60 _min

36_min

ml
NOTE: Dashed lines indicate minimum length of clear space required on each arm of
the T-shaped space in order to complete the turn.

(b) T-Shaped Space for 180° turns

Fig. 3
Wheelchair Turning Space

d 1

—r———
I
I
? |
I
I
| ==

L =1

| = |

(a) Clear Floor Space (b) Forward Approcah

Fig. 4

(c) Parallel Approach

Minimum Clear Floor Space for Wheelchairs

ADA DETAILS

SCALE: VARIES

X

NOTE: x <24 in (610 mm). NOTE: x <15 in (380 mm).

(a) Clear Floor Space in Alcoves

48
(c) Forward Reach Limit

X=20-25 CLEAR FLOOR OR
/ X<0-25 GROUND SPACE
p = ITEMS WITHIN SHALL EXTEND NO

MORE THAN 25 in
(625 mm) UNDER
THE OBSTRUCTION

Y=44

Y:

48

NOTE: x <24 in (610 mm), then an addtional NOTE:
maveuvering clearance of 6 in (150 mm) shall be

provided as shown.

NOTE: x <15 in (380 mm), then an addtional
maveuvering clearance of 12 in (305 mm) shall
be provided as shown.

(b) Additional Maneuvering Clearances for Alcoves

Fig. 5
Minimum Clear Floor Space for Wheelchairs

Z=X
OR GREATER
x = Reach distance, y = Maximum height, z = Clear

knee space. z is the clear space below the obstruction,
which shall be at least as deep as the reach distance, x.

(d) Maximum Forward Reach over an Obstruction

Fig. 5
Forward Reach (continued)

HANDICAP USABILITY NOTES

1. ALL DETAILS AND GENERAL NOTES PERTAINING TO HANDICAPPED USABILITY SHALL SUPERSEDE OTHER DETAILS
AND NOTES HEREIN.

2. ALL COMPONENTS OF SPACES REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH HANDICAPPED USABILITY NOT COVERED BY THE SCOPE
OF THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF RS 4-6, THIS INCLUDES (BUT IS NOT LIMITED
TO) INTERIOR FINISHES, CONTROL FOR BATHROOM, AND HARDWARE FOR DOORS.

3. DOORWAYS INTENDED FOR USER PASSAGE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING OF 32 IN. WITH THE DOOR OPEN
90 DEGREES, MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE STOP.

4. THRESHOLD AT DOORWAYS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2" IN HEIGHT. RAISED THRESHOLD AND FLOOR LEVEL CHANGES
AT ACCESSIBLE DOORWAYS SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1:2.

5. THE HEIGHT OF WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE 17" TO 19", MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE TOILET SEAT FOR USABLE
FACILITIES. SEATS SHALL NOT BE SPRUNG TO RETURN TO A LIFTED POSITION.

6. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC. CONTROLS FOR FLUSH VALVES SHALL BE NO MORE

TH

AN 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR.

7. LAVATORIES SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH A CLEARANCE OF AT LEAST 29" FROM THE FLOOR TO THE BOTTOM OF THE
APRON. NO CABINETS SHALL BE INSTALLED UNDER THE LAVATORIES.

8. IF A MEDICINE CABINET IS PROVIDED ABOVE THE LAVATORY, THEN THE BOTTOM OF THE MEDICINE CABINET SHALL
BE LOCATED WITH A USABLE SHELF NO HIGHER THAN 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR.

9. THE STRUCTURAL STRENGTH OF THE GRAB BARS, FASTENERS, AND MOUNTING DEVICES SHALL MEET THE
FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS:
A) BENDING STRESS IN A GRAB BAR OF SEAT INDUCED BY THE MAXIMUM BENDING MOMENT FROM THE
APPLICAY=TION OF 250 LBF (1112N) SHALL BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE STRESS FOR THE MATERIAL OF THE GRAB
BAR OR SEAT.
B) SHEAR STRESS INDUCED IN A GRAB BAR OR SEAT BY THE APPLICATION OF 250 LBF (1112N) SHALL BE LESS THAN
THE ALLOWABLE SHEAR STRESS FOR THE MATERIAL OF THE GRAB BAR OR SEAT. IF THE CONNECTION BETWEEN THE
GRAB BAR OR SEAT AND ITS MOUNTING BRACKET OR OTHER SUPPORT IS CONSIDERED TO BE FULLY RESTRAINED,
THEN DIRECT AND TORSIONAL SHEAR STRESSES SHALL BE TOTALED FOR THE COMBINED SHEAR STRESS, WHICH

SHALL NOT EXCEED THE ALLOWABLE SHEAR STRESS.

C) SHEAR FORCE INDUCED IN A FASTENER OR MOUNTING DEVICE FROM THE APPLICATION OF 250LBF (1112N)
SHALL BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE LATERAL LOAD OF EITHER THE FASTENER OF MOUNTING DEVICE OR THE
SUPPORTING STRUCTURE, WHICHEVER IS THE SMALLER ALLOWABLE LOAD.

/4" MAX. [ 7 257157 §
= Q
LEVEL CHANGES - ; & RAMA
NOTES: 0 i
o= ,. y : S| T2 cr—T—
I. 1/2" MAX. TOTAL HEIGHT WITH 1/4” MAX. | |Z
VERTICAL CHANGE AT EDGE. 50
2.1 : 2 SLOPED BEVEL REQUIRED IF LEVEL o QN I'& MINJI&™MIN. || .
CHANGE 1S OVER /4" VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGE. N 4 EDGE
\ 7 APROTECTION
3. 1/4" MAX. VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGE. 5 EDGE S ECENSION
; i 1l ; PROTECTION] BETOND RAIL
/2" MAX. / T T T \ Q |/4" MAX. 2" MINIMUM
THRESHOLDS
9" MAX
EXIT TACTILE '
SING AN
+—£0T] AN
g z 1
f %
/ N [}
J i 12 min Y
N = R
I"IIII
|:::::::::::...||' LIGHT SWITCH; ﬁ]ﬂi
I.Illl“‘ \I\

LETTERS & NUMBERS ON SIGN SHALL
HAVE A WIDTH TO HEIGHT RATIO OF
BETWEEN 3:5 & 1:1 AND A STROKE —

WIDTH TO HEIGHT RATION BETWEEN

I
I

A SERIF OR SIMPLE SERIF TYPE AND

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL

BE AT LEAST 5/8" HIGH, BUT NO

OF ACCESSIBILITY HIGHER THAN 2.

& 1:10. LETTERS AND NUMBERS SHALL
BE RAISED 1/32", UPPER CASE, SAN

1:5 %

TO CENTERLNE

(FRONT)48™MAX
(SIDE) 54~

15" MIN

THERMOSTAT, ETC

(a) plan

(b) Elevation of Center Handrail

Fig. 19
Stair Hand

(c) Extension at Bottom of Run

rails

(d) Extension at Top Run

SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED WITH GRADE 2
BRAILLE, RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL

N

%NVENIENCE OUTLETS BT

DATA, TEL., ETC.

»

HORIZONTAL PROJECTION OR RUN

Fig. 16

Components of a Single Ramp Run and Sample Ramp

Dimensions

(a) Clear Floor Space -
Parallel Approach

34 max

(b) High and Low Side
Reach Limits

over Obstruction

Fig. 6

Side Reach

(c) Maximum Side reach
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(d) Front Approach - Sliding Doors
and Folding Doors

Minimum Clearances For Seating and Tables

Clear Floor Space at Lavatories

E SUBMISSIONS/REVISIONS DATE
5 | ADA DETAILS (CONT.)
NOT TO EXCEED 18 18 min 18 18 min 42 min 18
SCALE: VARIES o . FIXTURE DEPTH
PULL SIDE ; 5 I
PUSH SIDE TLT @
B o J 2 E ‘E : ; -
I . N 3 i I8 £ gt
I [ 8 8
18 min. 24 preferred I [ ; CLEAR FLOOR
I I I S i ) CLEAR FLOOR L
I [ T T T T —
NOTE: Equipment permitted within dashed lines -
if mounted below apron. CLEAR FLOOR —
SPACE 48 min .
(a) Spout Height and Knee Clearance  (b) Clear Floor Space (c) Free-Standing Fountain or Cooler (d) Built-In Fountain or Cooler 48 min |
NOTE: x = 12 in (305 mm) if the door has both a
closer and a latch. Flg 27 F|g 28
(a) Front Approaches - Swinging Doors Fig. 26 Drinking Fountains and water Coolers Clear Floor Space at Water Closets
PUSH SIDE Two Hinged Doors in Series
PULL SIDE
reater than 12
CREATER THAN 12 | : ' 2 PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:
- | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS
- 71 [ = =77 WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND
T SN R PROTECT SHADED | | g 1 1 THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED ARCHITECT
SESTRUCTION . A CROSE-TRAFFIC | | ! UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MA
| | H 4 LICENSE NO.7647
! ! nnifl EXPIRATION DATE: 08/31/17
2 \;[ 2 I | 2| L\ =
NOTE: x = 36 in (915 mm) minimum if y = 60 in NOTE: y = 48 in (1220 mm) minimum if door [~ & & I— —_— J _— L T 5\1 m
(1525 mm); x = 42 in (1065 mm) minimum if y = has both a latch and a closer. s | | 7 |71 | e N |
54 in (1370 mm). : 2 = S N | | i  EEEEEEEE O@
‘g 2 | I < A .
. . N 2 c Proportion
(b) Hinge - Side Approaches - Swinging Doors 8 = CANE RANGE PLAN ELEVATION € R (8) Proportions C ) %
NOTE: All doors in alcoves shall comply with the clearances for front approaches. (b) Walklng Perpendicular to a WaII (C) Free-Standing ObjECtS 8 2 : /v‘\ :
\ | | 8 % .
) I R
THIS OVERHANG CAN BE s .
PULL SIDE GREATER THAN 12 In Fig. 43 N
] (D N N APPROACH International Symbol of Accessibility
T . . e D ODIECT FROMTHIS CRANE DETENTION ; Q
g AREA
(SEE FICURE 8()) \ e o (d) Overheated Hazards I - T o 1
1. I [ I |
S 1T — -T ®
y 32 CLEAR WIDTH CORRIDOR OR 36 CLEAR | |
AT POINT PASSAG OTHER /W o)
J CIRCULATION PASSAGE I I = ﬁ
. s o I REINC ———— €3
£ PERSON HITS | —1 | cLEAR
3 N OBJECT | _ _ _ . € | FLOOR
2| E = SPACE NﬁI
NOTE: y = 54 in (1370 mm) minimum if the door NOTE: y = 48 in (1220 mm) minimum if the door S - I
has a closer. has a closer. \)I 3 S| L ] ' J
L — i 19 max
(c) Latch -Side Approaches - Swinging Doors \‘ f i 3 R 1 I
ELEVATION 17 NS RANGE AoDITIONAL PROTUDING E . £8_min N
T T T max PROJECTION NOT OBJECTS HANGING ON WALL h
REQUIRED BETWEEN WITH LEADING EDGES W ;
I I _ WING WALLS ABOVE 27 in (685 mm) e
| | (e) Objects Mounted on Posts or Pylons 0z %
£ N g
= | (a) Walking Parallel to a Wall Fig. 8 (f) Example of Protection around Wall-Mounted Objects and Measurements of §[
| | Protuding Objects Clear Widths R Fiq. 32
I I Fig. 45 19.

(e) Slide - Side Approach - Sliding
Doors and Folding Doors

42 _min

(f) Latch - Slide Approach - Sliding
Doors and Folding Doors

NOTE: All doors in alcoves shall comply with the clearances for front approaches.

Maneuvering Clearances at Doors

Fig. 25

12 min

12 min

T 1

(a) Back Wall

ELONGATED
NALL-HUNG

(c) Urinals

12
©
M
2
o
|
=
(b) Side Wall
FLOOR
RECEPTACLE
STALL TYPE
Fig. 29

Water Closets and Urinals

TOILET
PAPER

4 max

, 32 min ALTERNATE DOOR
/\/LOCATON

I
I
I
' 5
I ~ £
I ~ ~
o
I £ o
I h — — | ©
I o s
: ; L::_‘ /
I I 12 max I 7 >EU<
I
| I O
| 52 min
T
56 min (WALL-MOUNTED W.C.)
T
42 (1065) min . B
LATCH APPROACH 59 min (FLOOR-MOUNTED W.C.)

ONLY, OTHER
APPROACHES

48 (1220) min.

MIDDLE OF ROW

18

CLEAR
FLOOR
SPACE

60

(NALL-MOUNTED W.C)

(a) Standard stalls

56 min
59 min (FLOOR-MOUNTED W.C.)
END OF ROW

Fig. 30
Toilets Stalls

42 min

12 max

L

32

N
|

36

54 min

66 min

(WALL-MOUNTED W.C.)

32

69 min

(FLOOR-MOUNTED W.C.)

I
I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

| 42 min
I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

| |

I
42 (1065) min
LATCH APPROACH
ONLY, OTHER
APPROACHES
49 (1220) min.

33-36

(c) Rear Wall of standard
Stalls

48

12 _max

(b) Alternate Stalls

ALTERNATE
40[42] min

(a) Handrail

(b) Handrail

(c) Handrail
Fig. 39

(d) Handrail (e) Grab Bar

Size and Spacing of Handrails and Grab Bars

SOMERVILLE,

304

* @ d L

[ig he| |

UNISEX, . WOMEN._ MEN

(a) Detail

32 _min

(b) Hinged Door

32 min

—

(c) Sliding Door

(d) Folding Door

Fig. 24

Clear Doorway Width and Depth

24 min

-

(TYP)

8-0"

12

ResTaaze AL el 5
I. LOCATION: ON THE WALL ADJACENT TO LATCH SIDE OF DOOR.

(AT DOUBLE DOORS, ON RIGHT SIDE)
2. HEIGHT: 60 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR.

I
PROJECT:

LIBERTY

3. RAISED LETTERS:A. 5.8" TO 2" HIGH, RAISED /32"
B. SANS SERIF, UPPER CASE.
C. NON-GLARE (ADAAG 4.30.4)
D. CONTRAST (ADDAG 4.30.4):
LIGHT-ON-DARK OR DARK-ON-LIGHT
4, BRAILLE: GRADE I, DOTS = I/I0" ON CENTER ON EACH
CELL WITH 2/10" SPACE BETWEEN CELLS, RAISED /40"

] CONSULTANTS:

SEE PLANS

NOTE: FOR SINGLE TOILET: USE UNISEX SIGNS.

FOR TWO TOILETS: USE BOTH SIGNS. 930 CARLETON STREET

BERKELEY, CA 94710

AD+ASSOCIATES

INTERNATIONAL DESIGN CONSULTANTS

Fig. 43
ADA details (continued)

33-36

17-19

(d) Side Walls

36_min

36 _min

48 min

36 _min

(a) Width of Accessible Route for 90° turn

1/4 max

(c) Vertical Changes in Level

Fig. 7

NOTE: Dimensions shown apply when x < 48 in (1220 mm).

(b) Width of Accessible Route for Turns
around an Obstruction

1/4 - 1/2

(b) Beveled Changes in Level

Accessible Routes and Ground and Floor Surfaces

The Chesapeake Design Group
Architects, Incorporated

419 North Charles Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
t: 410.837.3622

f: 410.837.3621

48 min

60_min

b CLIENT:
LIBERTY
304 SOMERVILLE AVE
SOMERVILLE, MA. 02143
(a) Forward or Rear Access (b) Side Access
DRAWING NAME:
HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS
DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY: DATE:
Fig. 46 JDM RCG 09/01/17
Space Requirements for Wheelchair Seating Spaces in a Series
SCALE: PROJECT #
AS NOTED 17WE04
PAGE #
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LIGHTING PLAN

SCALE: 3/16"=1-0"

KEYED NOTES

LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

COMCHECK

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE CEILING MOUNTED
OCCUPANCY SENSOR.

CONNECT EXHAUST FAN TO TOILET ROOM LIGHTING CIRCUIT.

PROVIDE JUNCTION BOX FOR TRACK LIGHTING, TYPICAL AT
EACH LOCATION.

PROVIDE JUINCTION BOX FOR EXTERIOR LIGHT. VERIFY
LOCATION PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. EXTEND EXTERIOR LIGHTING
CIRCUITRY THROUGH LIGHTING CONTROL TIMER, VERIFY WITH
PROJECT MANAGER.

SWITCHBANK, VERIFY LOCATION PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

@O ®OOO

COMcheck Software Version 4.0.7.0
E\/j Interior Lighting Compliance Certificate

Project Information

Energy Code:
Project Title:
Project Type:

Construction Site:
304 Somerville Avenue
Somerville, MA 02143

2015 IECC
Liberty
Alteration

Owner/Agent:
Holistic Industries, LLC
300 Massachusetts Ave, NE
Washington, AL 20002
202.543.9300
tammy@holisticindustries.com

Allowed Interior Lighting Power

Designer/Contractor:
Chesapeake Design Group
419 N Charles Street
Baltimore, MD 21201
410.837.3622
robert@cdgarchitects.com

COMcheck Software Version 4.0.7.0
Exterior Lighting Compliance Certificate

Project Information

Energy Code: 2015 IECC
Project Title: Liberty
Project Type: Alteration

Exterior Lighting Zone

Construction Site:
304 Somerville Avenue
Somerville, MA 02143

Allowed Exterior Lighting Power

2 (Neighborhood business district)

Owner/Agent:
Holistic Industries, LLC
300 Massachusetts Ave, NE
Washington, AL 20002
202.543.9300
tammy@holisticindustries.com

Designer/Contractor:

Chesapeake Design Group

419 N Charles Street
Baltimore, MD 21201
410.837.3622

robert@cdgarchitects.com
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:
| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS
WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND
THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED ARCHITECT
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MA

LICENSE NO.7647

EXPIRATION DATE: 08/31/17
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CONSULTANTS:
AD +ASSOC ATES 930 CARLETON STREET
INTERNATIONAL DEsIGN consuLTants | BERKELEY, CA 94710

A B C D
Area Category Floor Area Allowed Allowed Watts B Cc D E
(ft2) Watts / ft2 (BXC) Areal/Surface Category Quantity Allowed Tradable Allowed Watts
1-Retail 3572 1.26 4501 Watts / Unit  Wattage (BXC)
Total Allowed Watts = 4501 Main entry 3 ft of door 20 Yes 60
. ) ) llluminated area of facade wall or surface 42 ft2 0.1 No 4
Proposed Interior Lighting Power Total Tradable Watts (a) = 60
A B c D E Total Allowed Watts = 64
Fixture ID : Description / Lamp / Wattage Per Lamp / Ballast Lamps/ #of  Fixture (CXD) Total Allowed Supplemental Watts (b) = 600
Fixture Fixtures Watt. (a) Wattage tradeoffs are only allowed between tradable areas/surfaces.
Retail (3572 sq.ft.) (b) A supplemental allowance equal to 600 watts may be applied toward compliance of both non-tradable and tradable areas/surfaces.
LED: B2: Spot Light: Other: 2 34 25 850 . P -
LED: D3: Downlight: Other: 1 3 15 44 Proposed Exterior Lighting Power
LED: E1: Exit Sign: Other: 1 3 4 1 A B c D E
LED: E2: Emergency Light: Other: 2 3 3 9 Fixture ID : Description / Lamp / Wattage Per Lamp / Ballast Lémpsl _# of  Fixture (CXD)
LED: E3: Emergency Light: Other: 2 1 50 50 Fixture Fixtures Watt.
LED:L1: Downlight (Adjustable)::Other: 1 3 15 44 Main entry (3 ft of door width): Tradable Wattage
LED: L2: Downlight: Gther: 1 6 15 88 LED: X1: Exterior Downlight: Other: 1 3 10 30
LED: L3: 2x4 Lay-In: Other: 1 14 38 538 . .
LED: P1: Pendant: Other: 1 2 100 200 llluminated area of facadle wall or surface (42 ft2): Non-tradable Wattage
LED: P2: Pendant: Other: 2 1 120 120 LED: X1: Exterior Downlight: Other: 1 3 10 30
LED: P3: Pendant: Other: 1 1 75 75 Total Tradable Proposed Watts = 30
LED: S2: Wall Sconce: Other: 1 2 40 80 " " " X " =
LED: T1: Track Lighting: Other: 1 45 15 675 Exterior Lighting PASSES: Design 95% better than code
Total Proposed Watts = 2784

Interior Lighting PASSES

Interior Lighting Compliance Statement

Compliance Statement: The proposed interior lighting alteration project represented in this document is consistent with the
building plans, specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed interior lighting
systems have been designed to meet the 2015 IECC requirements in COMcheck Version 4.0.7.0 and to comply with any
applicable mandatory requirements listed in the Inspection Checklist.

ROBERT GOLDMAN

/ ARCHITECT SEE TITLE BLOCK

09/06/17

Name - Title

Signature

Date

Exterior Lighting Compliance Statement

Compliance Statement: The proposed exterior lighting alteration project represented in this document is consistent with the
building plans, specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed exterior lighting
systems have been designed to meet the 2015 IECC requirements in COMcheck Version 4.0.7.0 and to comply with any
applicable mandatory requirements listed in the Inspection Checklist.

ROBERT GOLDMAN / ARCHITECT

SEE TITLE BLOCK

09/06/17

Name - Title

Signature

Date

FIXTURE LAMP FEEDERS
WATTAGE %
[a) =
SYMBOL TAG | QTY FINISH | & z| > QCR?;ASASROKFQES
DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MODEL TYPE o lw| 21|82
QTY PER PER z |z | 2|2
LAMP | FIXTURE Slzlol|o
B2 34 | RECESSEDLED SPOT TECH LIGHTING EMO12F-LH8352AN-010120W 2 125 25 3500K WHITE | 2 | 12 | 12 | 3/4"
LIGHTS LED
B3 0 RECESSED LED SPOT TECH LIGHTING EMO13F-LH8352AN-010120W 3 12.5 37.5 3500K WHITE | 2 | 12 | 12 |3/4"
LIGHTS LED
RECESSED LED 3500K . | FRAME-IN KIT: DRDHNIC6
D3 3 DOWNLIGHT DMF LIGHTING DRD2M10930 1 14.7 14.7 LED WHITE | 2 | 12 | 12 |3/4" | [0 0 Do heswH
. | BATTERY BACKUP
E1l 3 EXIT SIGN BEST LIGHTING RELZXTE-1-G-C-A-EM 1 3.8 3.8 LED - 2 |12 | 12 | 34" | Cocen L ETTERS
E2 3 EMERGENCY LIGHT LITHONIA LIGHTING ELM2 LED 2 15 3 LED - 2 | 12 | 12 |3/4" | BATTERY BACKUP
SUPERLUX
E3 1 | EMERGENCY LIGHT ISOLITE LIGHTING MINI GENIE SERIES 2 25 50 MR-11 - 2 | 12 | 12 | 3/4" | BATTERY BACKUP
MIGN-25-LC-UI
HALOGEN
RECESSED i
L1 3 ADJUSTABLE LED DMF LIGHTING DRD3M10930FLWH 1 14.7 14.7 3000K WHITE | 2 | 12 | 12 | 3/4» | FRAMEAN KIT: DRDH4
LED TRIM: DRD2TR4SWH
DOWNLIGHT
RECESSED LED 3000K . | FRAME-IN KIT: F4L2
L2 6 DOWNLIGHT DMF LIGHTING DRD3M10930FLWH 1 14.7 14.7 LED WHITE | 2 | 12 | 12 | 3[4" | [0 0 Do h as\wH
L3 14 | 2x4 LED TROFFER COLUMBIA LIGHTING LIT24-40MLG-FSA12-EU 1 38.4 38.4 482%'( WHITE | 2 | 12 | 12 |3/a"
CARAVAGGIO E26 MATTE . .
@ Pl 2 PENDANT Y LIGHTING CAR305 1 100 100 INGAND BLACK | 2 | 12 | 12 |3/4" | LARGE/15.75" DIA
NON RANDOM LIGHT £26
P2 1 | DOUBLE PENDANT Y LIGHTING ULMOLNRA71--B 2 60 120 INGAND BLACK | 2 | 12 | 12 |3/4"| 28" DIA & 19" DIA
ULMOLNRAA48--B
VERTIGO E26 ol oy "
@ P3 1 | PENDANT Y LIGHTING L 0020504 1 75 75 INeanp | COPPER | 2 | 12 | 12 | 3/4" | X-LARGE, 78.7" DIA
WALL SCONCE VINTAGE "
[I—@ s1 0 SALES AREAS RH LIGHTING 20TH C. TORPEDO SCONCE 1 40 40 INCLUDED | ‘oo oo | 2 | 12 | 12 |3/4
WALL SCONCE VINTAGE "
S2 2 CONSULTATION RH LIGHTING 20TH C. TORPEDO SCONCE 1 40 40 INCLUDED | ‘oo oo | 2 | 12 | 12 |3/4
3000K . | PROVIDE WHITE GEOTRACK,
T1 45 | TRACK LIGHTING BRUCK LIGHTING 350419-WH-3V-S-GEOWH 1 15 15 LED WHITE | 2 | 12 | 12 | 3/4" | t\D CAP. AND POWER FEED
3000K . | PROVIDE WHITE GEOTRACK,
T2 0 TRACK LIGHTING BRUCK LIGHTING 350419-WH-3V-S-GEOWH 1 15 15 LED WHITE | 2 | 12 | 12 | 3/4" | tND CAP. AND POWER FEED
—-1 X1 6 EéTHETFggR SIGN INDY LIGHTING SLT-SAF-WFLOOD-30K-MVOLT-BL 1 10 10 3EE%K BLACK | 2 | 12 | 12 |3/4" | SINGLE ARM, FLAT CANOPY

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LIGHTING SPECS AND QUANTITY PRIOR TO ORDERING

The Chesapeake Design Group
Architects, Incorporated

419 North Charles Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
t: 410.837.3622

f: 410.837.3621

CLIENT:
LIBERTY
304 SOMERVILLE AVE
SOMERVILLE, MA. 02143
DRAWING NAME:
ELECTRICAL
LIGHTING PLAN
DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY: DATE:
JET RCG 09/01/17
SCALE: PROJECT #
asworeo | 1 7WE04
PAGE #
E-100.00
) L) v A\ ARY . () . A
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SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"
11 1 11 1
GENERAL NOTES ELECTRICAL LEGEND PANEL "DP" SCHEDULE PANEL "A" SCHEDULE
FED FROM PANEL "A" MOUNTING SURFACE FED FROM TRANSFORMER (CONFIRM) MOUNTING SURFACE
s GC TO COORDINATE PONER REQUIREMENTS AND LOCATIONS WITH ALL SYMBOL | DESCRIPTION VOLTAGE 120/208V, 3 PHASE, 4 WIRE ENCLOSURE NEMA 1 VOLTAGE 120/208V, 3 PHASE, 4 WIRE ENCLOSURE NEMA 1
VENDORS, INCLUDING AUDIO, SECURITY AND POS SYSTEMS. BUS MATERIAL ALUMINUM OR COPPER AIC RATING 10 KAIC (VERIFY) BUS MATERIAL ALUMINUM OR COPPER AIC RATING 10 KAIC (VERIFY)
BUS RATING 250 AMPS BUS RATING 100 AMPS
o REFER TO SHEET E-200 FOR FIXTURE LOCATIONS = WALL MOUNTED DUPLEX OQUTLET MAIN MAIN LUG ONLY MAIN MAIN LUG ONLY
LOAD (W) LOAD (W) LOAD (W) LOAD (W)
=& WALL MOUNTED QUAD OUTLET ITEM NOTE | BRKR | CKT | BRKR | NOTE ITEM ITEM NOTE | BRKR | CKT | BRKR | NOTE ITEM
A B C A B C A B C A B C
=) CEILING MOUNTED DUPLEX OUTLET AIR HANDLER (AHU-1) 5304 60/2 | 1 | 2 | 303 | HACR | 2160 CONDENSER (CU-1) RECEPTION LIGHTING 250 201 | 1| 2| 201 720 LOBBY RECEPT
I 5304 I 3|4 I 2160 I GENERAL LIGHTING 1 350 20/1 |3 | 4| 201 1260 SALES RECEPT #1
@ FLOOR MOUNTED DUPLEX QUTLET AIR HANDLER (AHU-2) 5304 602 | 5 | 6 | 2160 | GENERAL LIGHTING 2 688 201 | 5|6 | 201 1080 SALES RECEPT #2
5304 7 | 8 | 30/3 | HACR | 2160 CONDENSER (CU-2 GENERAL LIGHTING 3 720 201 |7 |8 | 201 1440 SALES RECEPT #3
KEYED NOTES B  |FLOOR MOUNTED QUAD OUTLET | | 2
AIR HANDLER (AHU-3) 5304 60/2 | 9 |10 | 2160 | CONSULTATION LIGHTING 307 20/1 | 9 [10| 20/1 1260 SALES RECEPT #4
@ NEW ELECTRICAL PANEL, CONFIRM LOCATION. H [20V-IPH DISCONNECT SWITCH | 5304 | 11 |12 | 2160 | VAULT & CORRIDOR LIGHTING 422 20/1 |11 (12| 2011 1260 SALES RECEPT #5
13 |14 | 30/3 | HACR | 2160 CONDENSER (CU-3) OFFICE & STAFF LIGHTING 130 20/1 |13 14| 20/1 900 SALES RECEPT #6
@ NEW TELEPHONE PANEL, CONFIRM LOCATION. [ | 208/240V-IPH DISCONNECT SWITCH HEAT EXCHANGER (HE-1) 684 15/1 |15 |16 | 2160 | TOILET & CLOSET LIGHTING 44 20/1 |15 |16 | 20/1 720 CONSULTATION RECEPT
@ PROVIDE JUNCTION BOX WITH POWER FOR INSTANTANEOUS WATER DH | 208/240V-3PH DISCONNECT SITCH 17 |18 | 2160 | EMERGENCY LIGHTING 70 20/1 |17 |18 | 20/1 540 TOILET / CLOSET RECEPT
HEATER, REFER TO PLIMBING EXHAUST FAN (EF-1) 282 20/1 |19 | 20 20/1 |19 20| 201 1260 OFFICE RECEPT
@ %l_EHE %LOOUQTEE\[?ESBE@K FIXTURES AT 3'-0" AFF, TYPICAL A JUNCTION BOX EXHAUST FAN (EF-1) 282 2011 | 21|22 EXTERIOR LIGHTING 60 2011 | 21|22| 201 720 STAFF RECEPT
SROVIDE UNCTION BOX MITH PONER AND DISCONNECT N CEILING 6 TO SUPPLY AND NSTALL 23|24 | 20/1 2400 TOILET ROOM #1 WH EXTERIOR SIGNAGE 120 20/1 |23|24| 201 1080 | RECEIVING/PROCESS RECEPT
@ FOR NEW HVAC UNIT, REFER TO MECHANICAL FOR REQUIREMENTS. ' ' PANEL "A" 6320 20/1 | 25|26 | 20/1 2400 TOILET ROOM #2 WH 20/1 | 25|26 | 20/1 900 VAULT RECEPT
@ PROVIDE JUNCTION BOX WITH POWER AND DISGONNECT ON ROOF 2. 6CTO VERIFY QUANTITIES AND LOGATIONS PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. | 5621 201 |27 |28| 201 2400 KITCHEN SINK WH 201 |27 |28| 201 900 COUNTER RECEPT
FOR NEN HVAC LNIT, REFER TO MECHANICAL FOR REQUREVENTS. 3. 6D TO COORDINATE PONER REQUIREMENTS AND LOCATIONS WITH ALL I 5261 2011 |29 |30 201 2400 MOP SINK WH 20/1 |29 30| 201
@ @%\é@i 5%%{&“ BOX WITH PONER FOR EXTERIOR SIENAGE, VENDORS, INCLUDING AUDIO, SECURITY AND POS SYSTEMS PHASE TOTAL 17210 | 17195 | 15869 8880 | 8880 | 11280 PHASE TOTAL PHASE TOTAL 1100 | 761 | 1301 5220 | 4860 | 3960 PHASE TOTAL
NOTES NOTES
4 6C TO PROVIDE PONER FOR ALL STORE FIXTURES CONTAINING *  ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL ELECTRICAL LOADS AND BREAKER REQUIREMENTS PHASE A 26090 32.9% *  ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL ELECTRICAL LOADS AND BREAKER REQUIREMENTS PHASE A 6320 36.7%
LIGHTING AND WILL COORDINATE WITH SHOP DRAWINGS PROVIDED BY FOR NEW EQUIPMENT PHASE B 26075 | 32.9% FOR NEW EQUIPMENT PHASE B 5621 32.7%
THE FABRICATION TEAM
PHASE C 27149 | 34.2% PHASE C 5261 | 30.6%
TOTAL 79314 | 100.0% TOTAL 17202 |100.0%

PANEL "DP" LOAD SUMMARY

PANEL "A" LOAD SUMMARY

ELECTRICAL LOAD SUMMARY

LOAD (W) LOAD (W) LOAD (W)
LOAD TYPE LOAD TYPE
CONNECTED | FACTOR DEMAND CONNECTED | FACTOR DEMAND LOAD TYPE CONNECTED
FACTOR | DEMAND
LIGHTING 0 125% 0 LIGHTING 3162 125% 3953 "DP" A TOTAL
RECEPTACLES 0 100% 0 RECEPTACLES 14040 100% 14040 LIGHTING 3162 3162 125% 3953
KITCHEN 0 65% 0 KITCHEN 0 65% 0 RECEPTACLES 14040 14040 100% 14040
HVAC 52512 100% 52512 HVAC 0 100% 0 KITCHEN 0 0 0 65% 0
WATER HEATER 9600 100% 9600 WATER HEATER 0 100% 0 HVAC 52512 0 52512 100% 52512
SUBPANEL 17202 17993 SUBPANEL 0 100% 0 WATER HEATER 9600 0 9600 100% 9600
TOTAL WATT LOAD 79314 80105 TOTAL WATT LOAD 17202 17993 TOTAL WATT LOAD 62112 17202 79314 80105
TOTAL AMP LOAD 220 223 TOTAL AMP LOAD 48 50 TOTAL AMP LOAD 173 48 220 223
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SCALE: 3/16" = 10" ;
v 6C TO COORDINATE POWER REQUIREMENTS AND LOCATIONS WITH ALL = C/j
VENDORS, INCLUDING AUDIO, SECURITY AND POS SYSTEMS. ij

o ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM THE WALL FACE TO THE CENTER OF THE
ELECTRICAL FIXTURE. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ITH FIXTURE
SUPPLIERS AND TENANT PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

o REFER TO SHEET E-200 FOR WIRING LAYOUT.
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SCALE: 3/16" = 10" ;
(1) NEW ELECTRICAL PAYEL, SEE FOVER PLAL CONFIRA LOCATION SYMBOL | DESCRIPTION SYMBOL | DESCRIPTION SYMBOL | DESCRIPTION SYMBOL | DESCRIPTION - C/]
@ NEW TELEPHONE PANEL. CONFIRM LOCATION. < WALL MOUNTED CAT5 0 WALL MOUNTED TELEPHONE LINE = WALL MOUNTED COLUMN CONTROL
@ ALARM CONTROL PANEL, WALL MOUNTED @ FLOOR MOUNTED CATS [« FLOOR MOUNTED TELEPHONE LINE (®  |RECESSED CEILING MOUNTED SPEAKERS
@ ALARM KEYPAD, WALL MOUNTED . AUDIO VENDOR TO SUPPLY AND INSTALL
@ AUDIO VOLIME CONTROL PANEL, MOUNTED 2. & TO COORDINATE INSTALLATION ¢ ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS FOR EQUIPMENT WITH AUDIO VENDOR )
}_
3. VENDOR TO SUPPLY ALL CABLING FOR AUDIO INSTALL UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BY AUDIO VENDOR O
3
o
LIBERTY
CONSULTANTS:
. 6C TO COORDINATE AUDIO, SECURITY AND POS SYSTEMS SYMBOL | DESCRIPTION SYMBOL | DESCRIPTION SYMBOL | DESCRIPTION SYMBOL | DESCRIPTION
LOCATIONS WITH ALL VENDORS. AD +ASSQ)G ATES 930 CARLETON STREET
— WALL MOUNTED KEYPAD @ MOTION SENSOR CEILING MOUNTED PEOPLE COUNTER INTERNATIONAL DESIGN consuLTants | BERKELEY, CA 94710
WALL MOUNTED ALARM CONTROL PANEL ALARM DOOR CONTACT . SHOPPER TRACK VENDOR TO SUPPLY AND INSTALL
o HOLD UP BUTTON 2. VENDOR TO PULL CAT5 CABLE FROM TRAFFIC COUNTER AT STOREFRONT ENTRY TO PATCH PANEL
3. DEVICE MUST BE WITHIN 3-0" OF STOREFRONT ENTRY
. SECURITY ALARM VENDOR TO SUPPLY AND INSTALL.
4. LEAVE 10 FEET ROLLED SLACK CATS CABLE IN CEILING AT DEVICE AND 5 FEET ROLLED SLACK AT LOW VOLTAGE
2. VENDOR TO SUPPLY ALL CABLING FOR SECURITY INSTALL. CABINET TERMINAL LOCATION. MARK BOTH ENDS OF SLACK AS SHOPPER TRACK.
3. G0 TO COORDINATE INSTALLATION NITH SECURITY VENDOR. 5. TERMINATE BOTH ENDS WITH AN R1-45 MALE (STANDARD 568B)
0. GG TO COORDINATE INSTALLATION WITH SHOPPER TRACK VENDOR. The Chesapeake Design Group
Architects, Incorporated
419 North Charles Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
t: 410.837.3622
f: 410.837.3621
CLIENT:
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304 SOMERVILLE AVE
SOMERVILLE, MA. 02143
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SCALE: 3/16" = 10" ;
(1) COMECT TO BXSTNG SANTARY LIE, VERFY LOCATION = C/j
@ CONNECT TO EXISTING SANITARY VENT, VERIFY LOCATION. P
7
@ PROVIDE A WALL CLEANOUT. y 38-4/" . " P
f———18-3/4"—— s |
3-13/16" {«—re—12-1/8" —>-6-5/8">—12-1/8"—> 130 5/g S |
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" < S AD+ASSOCIATES | 930 CARLETON STREET
/ 39-1/2" 36" MAX ADA REQ2L7J|REMENT 36" MAX /// ~_ ’// INTERNATIONAL DESIGN consuLTants | BERKELEY, CA 94710
- ~ P
7~ ~
2 <& - T P
< e %\% e
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FINISHED FLOOR ! - 7 ~o A @/
-7 i ///\\\ -7
/// | e S /// :
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PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE LAVATORY DETAIL p | ~ _
- I : T
7~ b
MANUFACTURER WATER '/ | | SN - I The Chesapeake Design Grou
TAG | DESCRIPTION ACCESSORIES N p g p
§ MODEL SUPPLY LAVATORY AUATORT : : ,1'% 7 : <\\ : Architects, Incorporated
| | AT T ] |
WALL MOUNTED ADA . e !
[0 DRINKING FONTAN |- /2" N | STAINLESS STEEL / | \ ( | LI jrd | | | |
| L ///’ \\.\\ | | | | |
® |y |- 24| : | . | Baltimore, Maryiand 21201
7 N I altimore, Marylan
/2" TAILPIECE -~ URONE TLATED | & 9 T T, o, J $ t: 410.837.3622
ADA WALL MOUNTED SCARABEQ 2t on | ZELTR CLAZOIC SNGLEHOLE HOT WATER \ ’< | P ! | S| T/ - | Vel f: 410.837.3621
LAVATORY SCARABEO BO3IR 2 WA | 2 COMPRESSION TEE = ® - v | /@‘I\ J |
\ COLD WATER : P I /‘i:, \\\ o : & CLIENT:
() |FLooR MONTED SN | EIAT V2, G | MOEN MODEL 2736 THO ANELE STOP /2" P! TRAP /j - L1 eA ~ - | LIBERTY
INSTANTANEOUS —_ | WITH C.0. T e g /j S C}\ I 304 SOMERVILLE AVE
WATER HEATER ™ ! ~ AN ! S SOMERVILLE, MA. 02143
ADA FLOOR MOUNTED | KOHLER v - | SEAT INCLUDED TRAP ASSEMBLY | 1/2" TRAP ARM T e e . & s P
o) | TOler FLMBROOK 34" N | [ 586PM L~ e L P
L o~ e 4 DRAWING NAME:
PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY PLUMBING SPECS PRIOR TO ORDERING. L \\\ /,// PIPING PLAN
v\\ SANITARY
PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH 6.C. TO PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR PROPER SINK SUPPORT. o ~
DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY: DATE:
JET RCG 09/01/17
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SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"
KEYED NOTES DRINKING FOUNTAIN DETAILS DOMESTIC WATER RISERS
@ CONNECT TO EXISTING DOMESTIC WATER SUPPLY LINE, VERIFY
LOCATION.
@ PROVIDE INSTANTANEOUS WATER HEATER. EEMAX
MODEL#5P2412 OR SIMILAR. COORDINATE LOCATION WITH
ELECTRICAL. /,/I
< U112 > “«~ 18.3/4"— » . ]
3-13/16" ¢«—>¢—12-1/8"—>+46-5/8"»-{4—12-1/8"—> 13" 5/8" /,g/ !
| -
o
2 , v O
o % 2-1/4"
'y 20-3/8" A K g A
)\ Y
I 2-1/4 @\ |
6" O 6-1/2" X T
* ]
A
Y ] /@
Pa
-
39-1/2" 36" MAX 27" 36" MAX /‘«~
ADA REQUIREMENT P \~
e >
.~ -
\ﬁ/’/ ’/ “\
FINISHED FLOOR , A - ’%\\ //!
a/ |/ s\ / |
a/ i )\ ]
e | PN |
- -~ - ~<>\ i
PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE LAVATORY DETAIL - ( // - i //l
- ' . . ’/ |
MANUFACTURER WATER ( -~ N - .
TAG | DESCRIPTION ¢ MODEL SUPPLY | ACCESSORIES L AVATORY | , |/ \'L\/ |
/ LAVATORY , & | |
WALL MOUNTED ADA . AW -
) |16 DRINKING FORTAN |- /2" | STAINLESS STEEL \ 1 (P~
| i {
COUNTER MOUNT 112" Ci !
) | et ok - 2" | @ TN
HOT NATER I-1/2" TAILPIECE L g%ﬂgEHEPOLﬁTED T
v - | DELTA CLASSIC SINGLE HOLE >< . !
(Ritory NP | ZaRAEEG soair e PINGLEHANDLE FAUCET IN CHROME N COMPRESSION TEE N i A B A '
v T
COLD WATER |
FIAT /2" (A | MOEN MODEL 8938 THO ANGLE STOP . |
() |FLOOR MONTED SINK | /2" AN | HANDLE BAR FAICET NSTANTANEOLS 2 ERA (P~ )
WATER HEATER "
() |ADAFLOOR MONTED | KOHLER 34 o | SEAT INCLUDED TRAP ASSEMBLY V2" TRAP ARM
TOILET ELMBROOK 1 266PM

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY PLUMBING SPECS PRIOR TO ORDERING.
PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH G.C. TO PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR PROPER SINK SUPPORT.
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(1] HYAC PLAN

CUTSIDE AIR AR BALANCE SCHEDULE

OUTSIDE AIR

14" X14"

15 PEOPLE PER 1000 S.F.
7.5 CFM PER PERSON REQ.
0.12 CFM PER S.F. OUTSIDE

2302 S.F. = 35 PEOPLE X 7.

2302 S.F. X .12 = 277 CFM
TOTAL = 540 CFM

OFFICE

5 PEOPLE PER 1000 SF

5 CFM PER PERSON REQ.
0.06 CFM PER S.F. OUTSIDE
222 SF = | PERSON = 5 CFM
222 S.F. X 0.06 = 14 CFM
TOTAL = 14 CFM

CORRIDOR

0.06 CFM PER S.F. OUTSIDE
1865 S.F. X 0.06 = 12 CFM

STORAGE

0.12 CFM PER S.F. OUTSIDE
263 S.F. X 0.12 = 32 CFM

SHIPPING ¢ RECEIVING

O0.12 CFM PER S.F. OUTSIDE
474 S.F. X 0.12 = 57 CFM

AIR REQUIRED
5 = 263 CFM

AIR REQUIRED

AIR REQUIRED

AIR REQUIRED

AIR REQUIRED

TOTAL OUTSIDE AIR REQUIRED

= 660 CFM

10”9

g

SUPPLY
AR

RETURN AIR

EXHAUST
AlR

RESULTING
PRESSURE

leo2

1232

+272

@

leo2

1232

+272

@

leo2

482

+H20

@

TOTALS

I2"DIA. EXH. UP

12"DIA. O.A. UP

— N
— 4o =A | |\

|I4"><&"O.AQ"

] 8”9 0.A.

14"X86"0.A.BELON

Z14"Xe" R.A BELOW

SMOKE DETECTOR MOUNTED IN RETURN DUCT. SEE

SYMBOL/USE

MFR/MODEL /SIZE/ACCESS.

SUBMISSIONS/REVISIONS DATE

BORDER TYPE

DETAIL, SHEET M-3. PROVIDE UNIT COMPATIBLE WITH
BUILDING ALARM INTERFACE IF REQ. AND CONNECT AS
REQUIRED.

PROVIDE 3/4" CONDENSATE DRAIN WITH P TRARP. RUN

SUPPLY AIR

TITUS OMNI 24x24 WHITE

PRICE SPD 24x24 WHITE

LAY-IN

DISCHARGE TO APPROVED LOCATION.

PROVIDE |" FILTERS AT RETURN AIR GRILLES.

RETURN AR

HART/COOLY 24"X24"
PFT OR EQ.
WNITH 1" FILTER

LAY-IN OR
W/ DRYWALL

FRAME

PROVIDE HONEYWELLPROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT
COMPATIBLE WITH EQUIPMENT. MOUNT AT 5'-O" AF.F..

SUPPLY AIR

TITUS OMNI 12x12 WHITE

LAY-IN

PRICE SPD 12x12 WHITE

W/ DRYWALL
FRAME

TOILET EXHAUST. RUN &" DIA. METAL DUCT STRAIGHT
UP THROUGH ROOF. PROVIDE RAIN PROOF CAP WITH
BIRD SCREEN.

PROVIDE 24" X 24" ACCESS PANEL FOR SERVICING
AR HANDLER UNITS.

D DB D

&

SUPPLY AIR

Y
R
00
=
20 x14 || I4llxl4ll
=]
TN
grp 1 VY \194/
= Y
= o
= |
~~ —
E%\ $

E@E E@E 10",
—_—10"9 - \\ v /
—_10"9 —
* 20" X14" = 14" X14" E||
= = =
—
| - —_
= p AR
~ —
~ —
$ E@E
\228/ \228/

CARNES MODEL -DAFAOS485B20 1
ADJ. SLOT DIFFUSER

W/ DRYWALL
FRAME
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(1] HYAC ROOF PLAN

4]

MIN. SEPARATION 10'-0"

K E Y E D N OT E S SUBMISSIONS/REVISIONS o

EXISTING ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT TO BE REMOVED.

PATCH ROOF AS REQUIRED.

TOILET EXHAUST. PROVIDE RAINPROOF CARP WITH

BIRD SCREEN.

HEAT EXCHANGER EXHAUST. PROVIDE GREENHECK
GRSR SIZE 12 CAP WITH 12" HIGH CURB AND GRAVITY

BACKDRAFT DAMPER.

OUTSIDE AR INTAKE. PROVIDE GREENHECK
GRSI SIZE 12 CAP WITH 12" HIGH CURB AND GRAVITY
BACKDRAFT DAMPER.

CONDENSER UNIT. SEE SCHEDULE, SHEET M-3.00.
PROVIDE SLEEPERS AS REQUIRED AND PITCH POCKET
FOR REFRIGERANT LINES.
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(D

(4] TYPICAL ROUND DUCT TAKE-OFF DETAIL (NTS) TYPICAL SQUARE DUCT TAKE-OFF DETAIL (NTS) &)

1.

SUPPLY AIR SPIN-IN TAP. SEAL JOINTS IN ROUND RIGID
|7TRUNK pucT / DUCT AND AT TAPS W/ MAIN SUPPLY

I K&T O S.A MAIN /IN6ULATED ROUND DUCT

INCvoLuME pAMPER
POSITIONS (SELECT ONE)
(FOR LAY-IN CEILING® (FOR DRYWALL |
AND W/ ACCESS PANELS)  CEILINGS)
DAMPER TO BE PLACED
PERPENDICULAR TO AIR STREAM

STRAP CLAMP
(TYPICAL)

ROUND FLEXIBLE DUCT
CONNECTION, SAME SIZE AS
DIFFUSER NECK SIZE

(MAX. 5 FT.)

— FIRE DAMPER
WHERE REQUIRED

THERMAL INSULATING
BLANKET WHERE
REQUIRED.

1. I
SUPPLY AR DRYWALL CEILING
DIFFUSER PLASTER FRAME

DIFFUSER MOUNTING DETAIL (NTS)

FLANGED AND GASKETED JOINT
OR DUCT CONNECTION AND RE-
INFORCEMENT IN ACCORDANCE
W/ SMACNA 2" WG. CLASS,

SEAL NON-GASKETED TRANS-
VERSE JOINTS IN ACCORDANCE
W/ SMACNA CLASS "C" (TYP.)

_

AIR DUCT

RETURN TUBE

SMOKE DETECTOR J

(FURNISHED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
¢ INSTALLED BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR)

SAMPLING TUBE —

NOTE: ALL SUPPLY AIR DUCTS SHALL BE EXTERNALLY INSULATED
WITH MIN. R-& FOIL FACED FIBERGLASS INSULATION.

—— FLANGED AND GASKETED JOINT
OR DUCT CONNECTION AND RE-
INFORCEMENT IN ACCORDANCE
W/ SMACNA 2" WG. CLASS,

SEAL NON-GASKETED TRANS-
VERSE JOINTS IN ACCORDANCE

W/ SMACNA CLASS "C" (TYF.)

L~

/MAIN PUCT

— 4 AR
2 FLOW

T

TAPE DOUN EXTERNAL
INSULATION

FASTEN W/ MIN. (2)—___ |
SHT. MTL. SCREWS,

SEAL W/ DUCT TAPE

AND MASTIC

ROUND RIGID DUCT ——

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH ALL LOCAL, 2.
AND OUNER REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO BIDDING AND SHALL
INCLUDE ALL COSTS IN HIS BID.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND NOTE EXISTING
CONDITIONS AND HE SHALL INCLUDE IN HIS PRICE ALL COSTS
AND MODIFICATIONS DUE TO EXISTING CONDITIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE THE APPROVAL OF THE
BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL NEW
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS AS REQUIRED FOR THE SUPPORT OF ALL
HVAC MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT.

HVAC CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT IN WRITING EVIDENCE THAT

THE PROPOSED SYSTEM CONFORMS TO ALL REQUIREMENTS OF

THE OUNER, FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL CODES. SHOP

DRAWINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE HVAC CONTRACTOR. 23.
SUBMIT THE NAME, MODEL, AND MAKE OF THE HVAC UNIT,

DIFFUSERS, REGISTERS, MAKE-UP AIR AND EXHAUST FANS PRIOR

TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. BY SUBMITTING A BID THE
CONTRACTOR AGREES TO PROVIDE A $TSTEM IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A GUARANTEE FOR ALL
LABOR ¢ MATERIALS AT ACCEPTANCE. REFPLACE OR REPAIR ALL
DEFECTS DURING GUARANTEE PERIOD.

20.

21

22.

DUCTWORK TO BE FABRICATED FROM GALVANIZED STEEL IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SMACNA STANDARDS AND OWNER
SPECIFICATIONS. FIBERGLAS DUCTS ARE NOT PERMITTED.

DUCT SIZES SHOUWN ARE CLEAR INSIDE DIMENSIONS.

DUCTUWORK SHOUN 1& DIAGRAMMATIC. ADJUST DUCTWORK AND
EQUIPMENT TO CONFORM TO EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
ARCHITECTURAL REQUIREMENTS.

PROVIDE TURNING VANES IN ALL SQUARE ELBOWS.

ALL SUPPLY AND RETURN AIR DUCTS SHALL BE INSULATED WITH
llé' T&-}AIEK [172LB. DENSITY DUCT INSULATION, JM OR APPROVED
Q .

LABEL HVAC UNITS WITH UNIT NUMBERS TO MATCH LABEL
IN ELECTRIC PANEL.

LOCAL CRITERIA AND CODES MUST BE MET EVEN WHEN NOT
SPECIFICALLY NOTED.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED WALL MOUNTED THERMOSTAT SHALL
BE INSTALLED 5'-@" AFF.

JOB MUST BE QUOTED AND PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL CODES. ALL
COSTS INCURRED TO MEET THESE CODES 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY
OF THE CONTRACTOR.

ALL DIFFUSERS AND REGISTERS SHALL HAVE ADJUSTABLE TYPE
DAMPERS FOR YOLUME AND DIRECTIONAL CONTROL.

PROVIDE VOLUME DAMPERS FOR ALL REGISTER SUPPLY DUCTS.

HVAC CONTRACTOR | RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DRAIN REQUIRE-
MENTS OF HVAC UNITS.

(7] HVAC GENERAL NOTES AND SCHEDULES

\CONICAL OR BELLMOUTH SPIN-
N FITTING, SEAL AIRTIGHT W/

“\MASTIC
MANUAL VOLUME DAMPER

(TYP.)

AIR FLOW RATES INDICATED ON HVAC DRAUWINGS TO BE
CONFIRMED BY A CERTIFIED INDEPENDENT AIR BALANCE
CONTRACTOR. TEST RESULTS TO BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING
TO OUWNER PRIOR TO FINAL PATYMENT.

HVAC CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ANY/ALL FIREPROOFING
FIRE WRAPPING REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL DUCTWORK. AS PER
ANY/ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL, LOCAL CODES AND
GOVERNING OFFICIALS.

ANY/ALL NECESSARY REINFORCING OF ROOF STRUCTURE
MEMBERS DUE TO HVAC EQUIPMENT SHALL BE BY HVAC
SUBCONTRACTOR.

HVYAC CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A OUNER

OF THE AIR CONDITIONING ST STEM.

HVAC CONTRACTOR S$HALL VERIFY W/ OUNER PRIOR TO BID
TO ASCERTAIN SMOKE REMOVAL/DETECTION REQUIREMENTS
AND PROVIDE ANY/ALL FANS, INSTRUMENTATION, ELECTRICAL
HARDWARE, AND INTERFACE EQUIFPMENT NECESSARY.

MAIN DUCT-/

" ACOUSTICAL

LINING

VANES PRE-ASSEMBLED ON RUNNER PLATES

USE GALVANIZED VANES FOR GALVANIZED
OR ALUMINUM DUCTS

PLATE SAME GAUGE AS DUCT7 /

&

LDUCT SIZE OVER 36"X36"

Q. ELBOUW WITH TYPE "A"
DOUBLE THICKNESS VANES

SUSPEND FROM STRUCTURE
BY LANDLORD APPROVED
METHOD

RUBBER VIBRATION
ISOLATORS (TYF.)

3" THREADED STEEL
ROD

ALL DUCT LINER TRANSVERSE ——
EDGES TO BE COATED W/
ADHESIVE IN ACCORDANCE

W/ SMACNA STANDARDS

BRANCH DUCT

T

VOLUME DAMPER LOCATION
WHERE ABOVE LAY -IN CEILING.
PROVIDE W/ LOCKING QUADRANT

3" PVC AUX.

CONDENSATE DRAIN-
DISCHARGE TO AN
APPROVYED LOCATION

—_

B

S
%
>

112"

\ ez

SQ. ELBOW WITH SINGLE

THICKNESS VANES

L DUCT SIZE 26'"X36" OR UNDER

——

2" PVC PRIMARY
CONDENSATE DRAIN-
DISCHARGE TO AN
— APPROVED LOCATION

/AIR HANDLER UNIT

i

A

/
awiR

—0)

J

TRAP—

AHU SUSPENSION DETAIL (NTS)

HVAC UNIT SCHEDULE

1" DEEP AUXILIARY DRAIN

PAN CONSTRUCTED OF 22

GAUGE GALVANIZED STEEL

SMOKE DETECTOR DETAIL (NTS) (2)| TURNING VANE DETAIL (NTS)

GENERAL AIRFLOW COOLING (MBH) HEATING (MBH) ARI RATINGS MOTOR ELECTRICAL

TAG MANUF. MODEL SERVES ACCESSORIES WEIGHT S.A. E.S.P. R.A. O.A. ENT§§|NG LEAI\D\I/?I,NG TOTAL SENSIBLE | LATENT TOTAL SENSIBLE [SUPP. (KW)| SEER | EER IPLV HP RPM |VOLTS (%] Hz MCA | MOCP
@ TRANE ATWASO48B3000A CONDENSER | 146,16 243 1BS. | N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 48 - - 48 - - 3 | - - Iwa | nva 28| 3 | 60 | 18 | 30
@ TRANE ATWASO48B3000A CONDENSER | 146,16 243 1BS. | N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 48 - - 48 - - 3 | - - Iwa | nva 28| 3 | 60 | 18 | 30
@ TRANE ATWA3048B3000A CONDENSER | 146,16 243 1BS. | N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 48 - - 48 - - 3 | - - Iwa |l nval2oe| 3 | 60 | 18 | 30
TRANE |GAMBBOCAeMAISE| |, (= 618 66 LBS. | 1600 05 1330 270 145 52.8 49 - - 49 - 1.2 R - WA | VA | 208 60 | 51 | 60
TRANE |GAMSBOC48MAISE| A@RLER 618 66 LBS. | 1600 05 1330 270 145 52.8 49 - - 48 - 7.2 3 | - - | A | VA | 208 60 | 51 | 60
TRANE |GAMSBOC48MAISE| A@RLER 618 66 LBS. | 1600 05 1480 120 145 52.8 49 - - 48 - 7.2 3 | - - | A | VA | 208 60 | 51 | 60
@ BROAN B6LC VISR 6 70 LBS. | 660 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A - - - - - - - - - I wA | vA | 2o 60 | 57 | I5

ACCESSORIES: . CO2 SENSOR FOR DCV - WALL MOUNTED NOTES.

AeAUAUN T

FACTORY INSTALLED DISCONNECT SWITCH (SEE NOTE 4)

ECONOMIZER WITH DIFFERENTIAL ENTHALPY (SEE NOTE 5)  I3.
THE FOLLONWING ARE RECOMMENDED, BUT OPTIONAL TO THE

BAROMETRIC RELIEF
FIELD WIRED 120V &GFI CONVENIENCE OUTLET

4" HiGH

ROOF CURB

CONDENSATE DRAIN PIPING WITH TRAP

RETURN AIR SMOKE DETECTOR WITH REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR
2" PLEATED FILTER(S) - MERV T MINIMUM

DRAIN PAN FLOAT SWITCH KIT
0. SUPPLY AR TEMPERING/LOW LIMIT CONTROL

2. STAINLESS STEEL HEAT EXCHANGER (IF MA. (W)<45leF)

HUMIDITY CONTROL

OWNER:

4. EVAPORATOR COIL COATING < 5 MILES FROM SALT

WATER
SOURCE

I15.  CONDENSER COIL COATING < |5 MILES FROM SALT WATER

SOURCE

6. PROVIDE OPTIONAL SNOW HOODS.

l. NO SUBSTITUTIONS PERMITTED

2. TO ORDER TRANE EQUIPMENT, CONTACT LAURI FRANKOWSKI| AT 630-400-4285 OR Ifrankowski@trane.com.
3. SOME ELECTRIC-ELECTRIC ROOFTOP UNITS DO NOT COME WITH A FACTORY-INSTALLED DISCONNECT SWITCH. PLEASH

COORDINATE WITH FACTORY WHEN ORDERING.
4. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL SECONDARY ENTHALPY SENSOR IN RETURN AIR DUCT DROP & WIRE TO
UNIT PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

EDULE

MANUFACTURER

BROAN

BROAN

(1) EXHAUST FAN W/ INTEGRAL BACKDRAFT DAMPER

SCALE: NTS

SUBMISSIONS/REVISIONS
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GENERAL NOTES AND ABBREVIATIONS

GENERAL NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

.

2.

GENERAL NOTES APFPLY TO ALL DRAWINGS.

DO ALL WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES IN
EFFECT AT PLACE AND TIME OF CONSTRUCTION.

PROVIDE SPECIAL INSPECTION AS REQUIRED BY STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS.

CONSTRUCT THOSE FEATURES OF THE PROJECT, WHICH MAY NOT BE FULLY SHOMWN, IN
MANNER SIMILAR TO THAT USED FOR SIMILAR FEATURES.

OMISSION OR CONFLICTS BETWEEN VARIOUS ELEMENTS OF THE DRAWING, NOTES AND
DETAILS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT AND RESOLVED
PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW THE NEED FOR TEMPORARTY SHORING, CHEMICAL
GROUTING OR UNDERPINNING PRIOR TO EXCAVATION. CONTRACTOR SHALL DESIGN
AND INSTALL ALL TEMPORARY BRACING, ETC., REQUIRED DURING ALL STAGES OF
WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT IN WRITING, ANY REQUEST FOR MODIFICATIONS TO THE
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. SHOP DRAWINGS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW DO NOT
CONSTITUTE "IN WRITING" UNLESS IT 1S CLEARLY NOTED THAT SFPECIFIC CHANGES
ARE BEING REQUESTED.

ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL CONFORM TO 2212 IBC AND 2213 CBC.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO
ORDERING MATERIALS OR STARTING CONSTRUCTION AND NOTIFY ENGINEER
MMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

RETURN TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAIINGS FOR LOCATION AND EXTENT OF OPENINGS
AND PENETRATIONS. COORDINATE PENETRATIONS. NO NEW OPENING SHALL BE
MADE WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE ARCHITECT.

REFER TO ARCH, MECH, AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION AND SIZE OF
BLOCK OUT, INSERTS, OFPENINGS, AND CURBS. DIMENSIONS ARE NOT SHOWN ON
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

GENERAL CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFT WITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER ALL MECH. UNIT
LOCATIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATIONS.

WHERE EXISTING FIREFPROOCFING 1S TO BE DISTURBED TO ALLOW INSTALLATION OF
NEW BRACING OR SIMILAR CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE IN KIND
AFTER ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION 1S IN PLACE. ALL STEEL STRUCTURES MUST BE
COVERED BY ADEQUATE F. R MATERIAL OR MAINTAINED WITH SAME F. R MATERIAL.

. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY IF ANY DISCREPANCY

AFFECTING STRUCTURAL WORK 1S NOTED BETWEEN THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND
ARCHITECTURAL OR MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.

. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT TO THE ENGINEER FOR HIS REVIEW, SPECIFICATIONS

FOR ANY ITEM INTENDED TO BE USED AS A SUBSTITUTION FOR ITEMS SPECIFIED IN
THESE DRAMWINGS. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PROCEED UNTIL THE SUBSTITUTION HAS
BEEN REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER

. IN ADDITION TO THIS DOCUMENT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH GENERAL

MALL CRITERIA HANDBOOK AND NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY OF ANY
DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE TWO DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO STARTING ANY WORK.

TENANT STRUCTURAL ADDITIONS AND MODIFICATIONS MUST BE REVISED AND
APPROVED BY LANDLORDS STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO START OF
CONSTRUCTION. TENANT'S RESFPONSIBLE FOR COST OF ALL AFPPROVED
MODIFICATIONS.

DETAILS SHOWN SHALL BE INCORPORATED INTO THE PROJECT AT ALL
APPROPRIATE LOCATIONS WHETHER SPECIFICALLY CALLED OUT OR NOT.

STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN COORDINATED WITH THE BASE BUILDING
STRUCTURAL DRAKINGS IF ANT DISCREPANCIES OCCUR DUE TO AS-BUILT
CONDITIONS, CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT ¢
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD.

T TION LIABILITY

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR AND HIS SUBCONTRACTORS AGREE THAT IN ACCORDANCE
WITH GENERALLY ACCEPTED CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, CONTRACTOR AND HIS
SUBCONTRACTORS WILL BE REQUIRED TO ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE
RESPONSIBILITY FOR JOB SITE CONDITIONS DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF
THE PROJECT, INCLUDING SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND PROPERTY. THAT THIS
REQUIREMENT SHALL BE MADE TO APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT LIMITED TO NORMAL
WORKING HOURS, AND CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR AND HIS SUBCONTRACTORS
FURTHER AGREE TO DEFEND, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD DESIGN PROFESSIONAL HARMLESS
FROM ANY AND ALL LIABILITY, REAL OR ALLEGED, IN CONNECTION WITH THE
PERFORMANCE OF WORK ON THIS PROJECT, EXCEPT LIABILITY ARISING FROM THE SOLE
NEGLIGENCE OF DESIGN PROFESSIONAL..

CONVENTIONAL CONSTRUCTION OVISIONS

THE REQUIREMENTS CONTAINED IN THIS SECTION ARE INTENDED FOR CONVENTIONAL,
LIGHT FRAME CONSTRUCTION. OTHER METHODS MAY BE USED, PROVIDED A
SATISFACTORY DESIGN S SUBMITTED SHOWING COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER PROVISIONS
OF THE 2215 IBC.

GIRDERS: GIRDER END JOINTS SHALL OCCUR OVER A SUPPORT. WHEN A GIRDER 1S
SPLICED OVER A SUPPORT, AN ADEQUATE TIE SHALL BE PROVIDED.
THE END BEAMS OR GIRDERS SUPPORTED ON MASONRY OR CONCRETE
SHALL NOT HAVE LESS THAN 3 INCHES OF BEARING.

BEARING: EXCEPT WHERE SUPPORTED ON A | INCH BY 4 INCH RIBBON STRIP AND
NAILED TO THE ADJOINING STUD, THE ENDS OF EACH JOIST SHALL NOT
HAVE LESS THAN | 172 INCHES OF BEARING ON WOOD OR METAL, OR LESS
THAN 2 INCHES ON MASONRY.

FRAMING JOISTS SHALL BE SUPPORTED LATERALLY AT THE ENDS AND AT EACH

DETAILS: SUPPORT BY SOLID BLOCKING EXCEPT WHERE THE ENDS OF JOISTS ARE
NAILED TO A HEADER, BAND OR RIM JOIST OR TO AN ADJOINING STUD
OR BY OTHER APPROVED MEANS. SOLID BLOCKING SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 2 INCHES IN THICKNESS AND THE FULL DEPTH OF JOIST.

NOTCHES SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE THIRD THE DEPTH OF THE JOIST, AND THE

ON THE END DIAMETER OF ANY SUCH HOLE SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE THIRD THE

OF JOISTS: DEPTH OF THE JOIST. NOTCHES IN THE TOP OR BOTTOM OF JOISTS SHALL
NOT EXCEED ONE-SIXTH THE DEPTH AND BE LOCATED IN THE MIDDLE
THIRD OF THE SPAN.

JOIST JOIST FRAMING INTO THE SIDES OF THE BEAM, GIRDER OR PARTITION

FRAMING: SHALL BE LAPPED AT LEAST 2 INCHES OR THE OPPOSING JOISTS SHALL
BE TIED TOGETHER IN AN APPROVED MANNER. JOISTS FRAMING INTO THE
SIDE OF A WOOD GIRDER SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY FRAMING ANCHORS
OR ON LEDGER STRIPS NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES BY 2 INCHES.

FRAMING TRIMMER AND HEADER JOISTS SHALL BE DOUBLED, OR OF LUMBER OF

AROUND EQUIVALENT CROSS SECTION, WHEN THE SPAN OF THE HEADER EXCEEDS

OPENINGS: 4 FEET. THE ENDS OF HEADER JOISTS MORE THAN & FEET LONG SHALL BE
SUPPORTED BY FRAMING ANCHORS OR JOIST HANGERS UNLESS BEARING
ON A BEAM, PARTITION OR WALL.

SUPPORTED BEARING PARTITIONS PERFPENDICULAR TO JOISTS SHALL NOT BE OFFSET

BEARING FROM SUPPORTED GIRDERS, WALLS OR PARTITIONS MORE THAN THE

PARTITIONS: JOIST DEPTH. JOISTS UNDER AND PARALLEL TO BEARING PARTITION
SHALL BE DOUBLED.

WALL FRAMING DETAILS: STUDS SHALL BE PLACED WITH THEIR WIDE

FRAMING: DIMENSION PERPENDICULAR TO THE WALL. NOT LESS THAN THREE
STUDS SHALL BE INSTALLATION EACH END CORNER OF AN EXTERIOR
WALL.

BEARING ¢

EXTERIOR SHALL BE CAPPED WITH DOUBLE TOP PLATES INSTALLED TO PROVIDE

WALL STUD OVERLAPPING AT CORNERS AND AT INTERSECTIONS WITH OTHER

PIPES IN PARTITIONS. END JOINTS IN DOUBLE TOP FPLATES SHALL BE OFFSET AT

WALLS: LEAST 48 INCHES. STUD PARTITIONS CONTAINING PLUMBING, HEATING, OR
OTHER PIPES SHALL BE SO FRAMED AND THE JOISTS UNDERNEATH SO
SPACED AS TO GIVE PROPER CLEARANCE FOR THE PIPING. WHERE A
PARTITION CONTAINING SUCH PIPING RUNS PARALLEL TO THE FLOOR
JOISTS UNDERNEATH SUCH PARTITIONS SHALL BE DOUBLE AND SPACED
TO PERMIT PASSAGE OF SUCH PIFPES AND SHALL BE BRIDGED, WHERE
PLUMBING OR HEATING PIPES ARE PLACED IN OR PARTLY IN A
PARTITION, NECESSITATING THE CUTTING OF THE SOLES OR FPLATES, A
PARTITION, A METAL TIE NOT LESS THAN I/8" THICK AND 11/2 INCHES WIDE
SHALL BE FASTENED TO THE PLATE ACROSS AND TO EACH SIDE OF THE
OPENING WITH NOT LESS THAN FOUR 1©0d NAILS.

SHEET INDEX:

502  GENERAL NOTES ¢ ABBREVIATIONS
e MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS

slo FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

820 DETAILS

DESIGN CRITERIA

OCCUPANCY CATEGORY
FLOOR DEAD LOAD
FLOOR LIVE LOAD

II
40 PeF
20 PerF

ABBREVIATIONS

STANDA Sl NGIN ING GROUP STRUCTU A YIATIONS

ABBR ABBREVIATION HD HOLDOWN

AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR HORIZ HORIZONTAL

ADD'L ADDITIONAL HDG HOT DIPPED GALVYANIZED
ALT ALTERNATE

AB ANCHOR BOLTS D INSIDE DIAMETER

ARCH ARCHITECTURAL MB MACHINE BOLT

ATTACH ATTACHMENT MFR MANUFACTURER

BM BEAM MATL MATERIAL

BRG BEARING MAX MAXIMUM

B'TWN PETWEEN MECH MECHANICAL

BLKG BLOCKING MTL METAL

BOTT BOTTOM ML MICROLLAM

BO. BOTTOM OF MIN MINIMUM

CAMB CAMBER NS NEAR SIDE

CcLa CEILING NSFS NEAR SIDE AND FAR SIDE
CHG CHANGE oc ON CENTER

c CHANNEL OWJ OPEN WEB JOIST

CLR CLEARANCE OPNG OPENING

COLL COLLECTOR oD OUTSIDE DIAMETER

coL COLUMN o/ OVER

CONC CONCRETE PARA PARALLAM

al CONDENSING UNIT i PLATE

CONN CONNECTION PLYWD PLYWOOD

CONT CONTINUOUS PT POST TENSIONED/PRE-TENSIONED
DP DEEP PT PRESSURE TREATED
DIAG DIAGONAL PTDF PRESSURE TREATED DOUGLAS FIR
DIA DIAMETER RFTR RAFTER

DM DIMENSION REINF REINFORCEMENT

DBL DOUBLE REQD REQUIRED

DWG DRAWING R1U ROOF TOP UNIT

DWGS DRAWINGS SAD SEE ARCH DRAWING

EA EACH DS SELF DRILLING SCREWS
EW EACH WAY SHTG SHEATHING

EN EDGE NAILING SHT SHEET

ELEC ELECTRICAL SIM SIMILAR

ELEY ELEVATION 850G 8LAB ON GRADE

EMBED EMBEDMENT 81D STANDARD

EQ EQUAL STL STEEL

E/0 EVERY OTHER STIF STIFFENER

(E) EXISTING STRNG'R STRINGER

FS FAR SIDE STRUCT STRUCTURAL

FF FINISH FLOOR

FLR FLOOR TG TAPERED STEEL GIRDER
FJ FLOOR JOIST THRDRD THREADED ROD

F1G FOOTING T4G TOUNGE AND GROOVE
ND FOUNDATION T4B TOP AND BOTTOM

FRMG FRAMING TO. TOP OF

GALY GALVANIZED TJl TRUSS JOIST

GA GAUGE % TUBE STEEL

GDR GIRDER ™P TYPICAL

GLB GLUE-LAM BEAM UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
GHB GYPUM WALL BOARD VIF VERIFY-IN-FIELD

HGR HANGER YERT YERTICAL

HWS HEADED WELDED STUD WIWF WELDED WIRE FABRIC
HDR HEADER W WIDE FLANGE

HT HEIGHT W/ WITH

HS HIGH STRENGTH W/0 WITHOUT

HoB HIGH STRENGTH BOLT

SIERRA
ENGINEERING
G R 0 U P
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MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS

WOOD FRAMING STRUCTURAL STEEL SUBMITTALS INSPECTION NOTES
PLYWooD GENERAL STRUCTURAL STEEL NOTES SHO WINGS REFER TO SECTION 1104 OF 2015 IBC FOR

ALL PLYKHOOD SHALL CONFORM TO US. PRODUCT STANDARD S 1-95, AMERICAN
PLYWOOD ASSOC. EACH SHEET SHALL BE STAMPED WITH THE PS5 AND/OR APA
GRADEMARK.
Y

SHALL BE 5 PLY EXPOSURE |, (CDX), GROUP IDENTIFICATION INDEX 32/l16, SPECIES

GROUP 2 OR BETTER.

WALL PLYWOOD

SHALL BE 5 FPLY EXPOSURE |, (CDX), GROUP IDENTIFICATION INDEX 24/@, SFPECIES

GROUP 2 OR BETTER - DESIGNATED SHEAR PLY SHALL BE RATED "STRUCTURAL 1"

FOR LENGTH SPECIFIED ON PLANS.

ELOO Y WOO,

SHALL BE 23/32 INCH THICK APA RATED SHEATHING, 48/24 SPAN RATING EXPOSURE

1, (CDX).

ALL PLYWOOD PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE EXTERIOR TYPE
PLYWOOD VvS. INTERIOR TYFE PLYWOOD AS REFERENCED ABOVE.

SAWN LU
DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH, CONFORMING TO LUMBER INSPECTION BUREAU STANDARD

GRADING AND DRESSING RULE NO. 1T AS AMENDED TO DATE INCLUDING SUPFPLEMENTS
VIl & VIl

MOISTURE CONTENT SHALL BE LESS THAN 15% FROM THE TIME OF INSTALLATION
ONWARD.

. 2x32x4x, PLATES, JOISTS, PURLINS, AND RAFTERS, NO. 2 (202F-b), PARA. 123-b UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS.

2. 2x32x4x, HEADERS AND BEAMS, NO. | (1922F-b), PARA. 122-BB, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE DRAWKINGS.

3. bx ¢ LARGER BEAMS , DENSE NO. | (I552F-b), PARA. 20-BB. WHEN BEAM WIDTH 1S
NOT MORE THAN 2" GREATER THAN THICKNESS, THE MEMBER SHALL NOT CONFORM
TO ITEM 7T BELOW.

4. 2x32x4x, LEDGERS, NO. | & BTR. (1202F-b), PARA. 123-b, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON
THE DRAWINGS.

5. 4x4 POSTS, NO. 2 (1352F-c), PARA. 124-b, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE
DRAWINGS.

6. 4xe POSTS, NO. 2 (12B2F-c), PARA. 123-b, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE
DRAWINGS.

7. ex6e AND LARGER POSTS, NO. | (1202F-c), PARA. 121-bb WHEN POST WIDTH 1S MORE
THAN 2" GREATER THAN THICKNESS, THE MEMBER SHALL CONFORM TO ITEM 3
ABOVE.

8. 2x4, 3x4, STUDS, NAILERS, AND BLOCKING, CONSTRUCTION GRADE, (1020F-b), PARA.
122-b.

9. 2xe OR LARGER STUDS AND BLOCKING, NO. | (I002F-b), PARA. 123-b.

1©. FOUNDATION PLATES: PRESSURE TREATED DOUGLAS FIR, NO. 2 UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS.

Il.  ALL FRAMING LUMBER &" OR LARGER IN THE LEAST DIMENSION SHALL BE FOHC.

2. REDWOOD SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS OF THE REDWOOD
INSPECTION SERVICE, AS AMENDED TO DATE.

LIGHT GAGE METAL CONNECTORS
ALL LIGHT GAGE METAL CONNECTORS SHALL BE SIMPSON COMPANY STRONG TIE

CONNECTORS, OR EQUAL, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWKINGS.

STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE LUMBER

COMPOSITE LUMBER SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH ASTM D545 AND ICC-ES ESR
1287. MEMBERS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A STAMP INDICATING THE PRODUCT TYPE AND
GRADE, ICBO REFPORT NUMBER, MANUFACTURER'S NAME, PLANT NUMBER, AND
INSFPECTION AGENCY'S LOGO.

. PARALLAM PSL
a) 20E (2”9@2F-b) TYP UNO

REFERENCE: AISC STEEL MANUAL - 13TH EDITION

ALL MISC STRUCTURAL HARDWARE (LE. PINS, CLEVISES, SLEEVE NUTS, COUFPLERS,
TURNBUCKLES, ETC..) SHALL BE CAPABLE OF DEVELOPING THE CAPACITY (TENSION OR
COMPRESSION) OF THE ATTACHING ENTITY.

WELDING AND TORCH CUTTING OF ALL MATERIALS, WITH Fy GREATER THAN &5KS| OR, Fu
GREATER THAN 23KS|, ARE NOT PERMITTED WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM
ENGINEER OF RECORD.

STRUCTU ST AND MISC ANEOUS IRON
ROLLED W-SHAPES: ASTM A392, Fy=52KSI| (TTF UNO)

ROLLED SHAPES INCLUDE W, M, , HP, C, MC, AND L SHAPES.

ROLLED SHAPES (OTHER THAN W-SHAPES) ¢ MISC PLATES: ASTM A6, Fy=36KS| (TYP
UNO)

HIGH-STRENGTH LOW-ALLOY: (INHERE NOTED)

ROLLED SHAPES (OTHER THAN W-SHAPES): ASTM ABT2, GRADE 50, Fy=52KS|
MISC PLATES (UP TO 4" THK): ASTM ABT2, GRADE 50, Fy=52KS|

MISC PLATES (4 1/8" TO &" THK): ASTM ABT2, GRADE 42, Fy=42KSI

CORROSION RESISTANCE HIGH-STRENGTH LOW-ALLOY: (WHERE NOTED)
ALL ROLLED SHAPES: ASTM AB88, GRADE 50, Fy=52KS|

MISC PLATES (UP TO 4" THK): ASTM ABgs, GRADE 592, Fy=50KS|

MISC PLATES (4 1/8" TO B" THK): ASTM ABg8, GRADE 46, Fy=4eKS|

MISC PLATES (5 1/8" TO 8" THK): ASTM AB88, GRADE 42, Fy=42KSI

ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL AND MISCELLANEOUS IRON SHALL BE MANUFACTURED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AlISC SPECIFICATIONS. ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL AND
MISCELLANEOUS IRON SHALL RECEIVE PRIME COAT. CODE APPROVED LICENSED
FABRICATORS REQUIRED FOR STEEL WORKS FPER 2215 IBC.

STEEL PIPE
ASTM AB3, TYPES E OR 8, GRADE B, Fy=35KS! (TYP UNO)

T T TuBl|
ROUND HSS: ASTM AB@Q, GRADE B, Fy=42KS| (TYP UNO)

RECTANGULAR HSS: ASTM AB20, GRADE B, Fy=46KS| (TYF UNO)

CORROSION RESISTANCE: ASTM Ag41, Fy=52KS| (WHERE NOTED)
(FOR RECTANGULAR ¢ ROUND HSS)

BOLTS
COMMON BOLTS: ASTM A327, GRADE A, Fu=6@KS| (TYFP UNO)

HIGH-STRENGTH BOLTS: ASTM A325-N (WHERE NOTED)
172"¢ TO 1"¢: Fu=122KSI|
11/8" TO | 1/2"¢: Fu=1205K8|

HIGH-STRENGTH BOLTS: ASTM A49@ (WHERE NOTED)
172"¢ TO 1 1/2"%: Fu=152KSI|
INSTALL CIRCULAR HARDENED WASHER UNDER THE ELEMENT BEING TURNED.

ANCHOR RODS (HOOKED/HEADED/THREADED ¢ NUTTED)
ASTM FIEB4, GRADE 36, Fy=3eKS| (TYFP UNO)

ASTM FIBB4, GRADE 55, Fy=58KS| (WHERE NOTED)
ASTM FIEB4, GRADE 105, Fy=105KSI| (WHERE NOTED)
ALL GRADE 2& ¢ 55 ANCHOR RODS SHALL CONFORM TO WELDABILITY SUPPLEMENT S1.

THREA oDS
ASTM A0, FY=26KS! (TYP UNO)

ASTM A443: (INHERE NOTED)
174" TO 1"¢: FU=122KSI

11/8"¢ TO 1 1/2"¢: FU=105KSI|
15/8" TO 3"é: FU=22KS|

NUTS

ASTM AB&3

HEX NUT (TY™ UNO)

HEAVY HEX (WHERE NOTED)

WASHER
ASTM F426

HEADED STUDS

HEADED STUDS SHALL BE NELSON STUD TYPE S3L AND H4L (TYP UNO)
H4L: 1/4"¢ TO B5/8"¢

&3L: 3/4"¢ TO /8"¢

[
ALL WELDING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY CERTIFIED WELDERS PER AWS "STANDARD
QUALIFICATIONS PROCEDURE" UNDER THE DIRECT SUPERVISION OF A REGISTERED
DEPUTY INSPECTOR TO PERFORM THE TYPE OF WORK REQUIRED. ALL WELDING SHALL
BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWS DLl WELDING CODE. ARC WELDING ELECTRODES SHALL
BE AS FOLLOWS:

+ CJP'S SHALL BE MILL CERTIFIED "CHARPY V-NOTCH" (20 FT-LB @ -20°F)

DESIGNATION ELECTRODE
LIGHT GAUGE Ee@XX
STRUCTURAL STEEL * E1@XX
REBAR (A1@&) EeoXxX

FOR THE ENGINEERS REVIEW THE FOLLOWING WILL BE REQUIRED

. REINFORCING STEEL
2. LAMINATED MEMBERS
3. STRUCTURAL STEEL AND MISCELLANEOUS METAL

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT TWO SETS OF PRINTS FOR REVIEW.
FABRICATION SHALL NOT PROCEED NOR SUBMIT TO CITY OFFICIAL UNTIL SHOP
DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND STAMPED BY ENGINEER.

SHO! WINGS

SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS FOR THE ABOVYE SHOP DRAWING LIST SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO
THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF RECORD WHO SHALL REVIEW THEM AND FORWARD
THEM TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITH A NOTATION INDICATING THAT THE DEFERRED
SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND THAT THEY HAVE BEEN FOUND TO
BE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN OF THE BUILDING.

THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THEIR DESIGN AND
SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

SPECIAL INSPECTION

I IN TION
THE OWNER SHALL EMPLOY A SPECIAL INSFPECTOR FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:
(STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL RECEIVE COPIES OF ALL SPECIAL INSFPECTION REFPORTS.)

CONCRETE ¢ REINFORCING PLACEMENT

WELDING PER SECTION 1124

GEOTECHNICAL INSPECTION AS REQ'D BY REFPORT/JOB
EPOXY INSTALLATION, AND HOLE PREPARATION

. CONCRETE
DURING THE TAKING OF TEST SPECIMENS AND CONTINUOUSLY DURING THE PLACING OF
ALL REINFORCED CONCRETE EXCEPT AS NOTED BELOW.

A

DURING THE TAKING OF TEST SFPECIMENS AND PERIODICALLY DURING THE FPLACING OF
ALL REINFORCED CONCRETE FOR:

. STUD BEARING WALLS (EXCLUDING PIERS AND CAISSONS).

2. FOUNDATIONS WITH F'e EQUAL TO 2502 PSI OR LESS

3. NON-STRUCTURAL SLABS ON GRADE.

2. WELDING
ALL WELDING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY CERTIFIED WELDERS PER AWS "STANDARD
QUALIFICATIONS PROCEDURE" TO FPERFORM THE TYPE OF WORK REQUIRED. ALL
WELDING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWS WELDING CODE. ARC WELDING
ELECTRODES SHALL BE E1@ SERIES.

ALL STRUCTURAL WELDING, INCLUDING WELDING OF REINFORCING STEEL. STEEL
FABRICATOR SHALL PREPARE AND SUBMIT A WELDING PROCEDURE SPECIFICATION
(WPS) WHICH SHALL LIST THE POSITION ELECTRODE TYPE WITH ACCEPTABLE
RANGES,

BEAD SIZE, WELD SEQUENCE, STRESS AND RELIEVING MANUFACTURER'S TECHNICAL
DATA SHEET SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH WPS TO CONFIRM THE PERTINENT
WELDING PARAMETERS.

3. HESI NCH
DURING ALL ADHESIVE ANCHORING INSTALLATIONS. (EPOXY RESIN) DURING TESTING

OF ADHESIVE ANCHORS IN REINFORCED MASONRY.

4. REINFORCING STEEL
PERIODICALLY, DURING THE PLACING OF REINFORCING STEEL FOR ALL CONCRETE

REQUIRED TO HAVE CONTINUOUS SFPECIAL INSPECTION.

5. TS INST IN N T
DURING INSTALLATION OF BOLTS AND PLACING OF CONCRETE AROUND SUCH BOLTS

NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS AS REQUIRING SPECIAL INSPECTION.

6. HiGH STRENGTH BOLTING
DURING ALL BOLT INSTALLATIONS AND TIGHTENING OFPERATIONS. EXCEPTIONS

.. THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR NEED NOT BE PRESENT DURING THE ENTIRE INSTALLATION
AND SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO START OF BOLTING.

D INSPECTED THE SURFACES AND BOLT TYPE FOR CONFORMANCE TO PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO START OF BOLTING

ID AND WILL UPON COMPLETION OF ALL BOLTING, VERIFY THE MINIMUM SPECIFIED
BOLT TENSION FOR 1@ PERCENT OF THE BOLTS FOR EACH CONNECTION.

2. N BEARING-TYPE CONNECTIONS WHEN THREADS ARE NOT REQUIRED BY DESIGN TO
BE EXCLUDED FROM THE SHEAR PLANE, INSFPECTION PRIOR TO OR DURING
INSTALLATION WILL NOT BE REQUIRED.

7. HORIZONTA YWOO IAPH S
PERIODICALLY, DURING THE INSTALLATION OF ANY DIAPHRAGM PORTION REQUIRING
TWO ROW OR THREE ROW FASTENING, OR FASTENING 3" OC OR |LESS.

AMPLIFICATION OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS. ALL
SPECIAL INSPCETORS MUST SUBMIT FINAL REPORTS.

SPECIAL INSPECTION
REQUIRED

1. FOUNDATIONS: YES NO N/A
A. COMPACTED FILL INCLUDING UTILITY TRENCHES. o 0O X
B. VISIUAL EXAMINATION ¢ APPROVAL OF ALL o d

FOUNDATION EXCAVATIONS.
C. CONTINUOUS INSPECTION OF PILE DRIVING AND/OR o 0O X
CAISSONS.

2. CONCRETE:

A. CONTINUOUS INSPECTION ¢ TEST CYLINDERS FOR o 0O X
CONRETE OVER 2502 Sl

B. DURING THE TAKING OF TEST SPECIMENS AND
PLACING OF ALL SHOTCRETE.

3. REINFORCING AND PRESTRESSING STEEL:

. PLACING OF REINFORCING.
. PLACING OF TENDONS
. SAMPLING ¢ TESTING OF STEEL
(MILL REPORTS ¢ IDENTIFICATION OF STEEL)
. CONTINUOUS INSFPECTION OF INSTALLATION
OF REBAR COUPLERS
CONTINUOUS INSPECTION DURING STRESSING
OF PT TENDONS
FIELD MEASURED ELONGATION AND JACKING
FORCE RECORDS
. GROUTING OF POST-TENSIONED CONCRETE
POST-TENSIONED TENDON PROTECTIVE WRAPPING

IO M om Yy Owb
OO0 O O O OO0
OO0 O O O OO0
IR N N X KEKX

4. MASONRY

. SAMPLING ¢ TESTING OF MASONRY

. SAMPLING ¢ TESTING OF GROUT ¢ MORTAR
. CONTINUOUS INSPECTION

. PERIODIC INSFPECTION

OOowpH
oooag
oooag
XXNXX

5. INSULATING CONCRETE FILL:

SIERRA
ENGINEERING
G R 0O U P

TEL: 510.445.0550
39812 MISSION BLVD., SUITE 100
FREMONT, CA 94539
FAX: 510.445.0440

ICDG

Chesapeake Design Group

419 North Charles Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
t: 410.837.3622

f: 410.837.3621

Somerville
304 Somerville Ave
Somerville, MA 02143

A. TEST ¢ INSPECTIONS o 0O X
. WELDING:
A, ALL STRUCTURAL FIELD WELDING
(INCLUDES DECKING)
B. NON-DESTRUCTIVE TESTING OF MOMENT-RESISTING o 0O X
SPACE FRAMES
C. STRUCTURAL LIGHT GAGE METAL FRAMING o 0O X
1. BOLTING:
A, HigH STRENGTH BOLTING o 0O X
B. EXPANSION BOTLS IN CONCRETE OR MASONRY o 0O X
8. STRUCTU ST
A. MILL REPORTS ¢ INDENTIFICATION OF STEEL o O X
(AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE)
B. SAMPLING ¢ TESTING o 0O X
NOTE:

ALL TESTS 4 INSFPECTIONS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY AN INDEFPENDENT INSPECTION
AGENCY. JOB SITE VISITS BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DO NOT CONSTITUTE AND ARE
NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR INSPECTION UNLESS THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 1S CONTRACTED
TO DO SO.

A COPY OF ALL TESTING AND INSPECTION REFPORTS SHALL BE SUMBMITTED TO THE
ENGINEER OF RECORD FOR APFPROVAL.

IT 1S THE CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO SEE THAT THESE TESTS AND
INSPECTIONS ARE PERFORMED.

SPECIAL INSPECTOR

POST-INSTALLED MECHANICAL ANCHORS

EXPANSION ANCHORS

UNCRACKED MASONRY: EXPANSION ANCHORS SHALL BE HILTI KWIK BOLT III
EXPANSION ANCHOR OR APPROVED EQUAL. ICC-ES ESR-1385.

CONCRETE OR CONRETE OVER METAL DECK: EXPANSION ANCHORS SHALL BE HILTI
KWIK BOLT TZ EXPANSION ANCHOR OR APPROVED EQUAL. ICC-ES ESR 1917.

SPECIAL INSPECTOR

THE SPECIAL INSFPECTOR SHALL BE A QUALIFIED PERSON WHO SHALL DEMONSTRATE
HIS COMPETENCE TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL, FOR INSPECTION OF
A CONSTRUCTION OR OFPERATION REQUIRING SPECIAL INSPECTION.

Tl N IBILITI TH I IN T
THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL OBSERVE THE WORK ASSIGNED FOR CONFORMANCE
WITH THE APPLICABLE DESIGN DRAKWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. THE SPECIAL
INSPECTOR SHALL FURNISH INSFPECTION REFPORTS TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL, THE
ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT OF RECORD, AND ANY OTHER DESIGNATED PERSONS ON A
WEEKLY BASIS. ALL DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
CONTRACTOR FOR CORRECTION, THEN, IF UNCORRECTED, TO THE PROPER DESIGN
AUTHORITY AND TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL SUBMIT A
FINAL SIGNED REPORT STATING WHETHER THE WORK REQUIRING SPECIAL INSPECTION
WAS, TO THE BEST OF HIS KNOWLEDGE, IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE APPROVED FPLANS
AND SPECIFICATIONS, AND THE APPLICABLE WORKMANSHIP PROVISION OF THIS CODE.

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION

EPOXY

EPOXY

EPOXT RESIN ADHESIVE SHALL BE "SET-XP" AS MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON STRONG
TIE. (ICC-ES ESR-2508). PROPORTIONS FOR SET-XP SHALL BE AS RECOMMENDED BY
THE MANUFACTURER FOR THE CONDITION AND USE. PREPARATION OF CONCRETE
INCLUDING DRILLING OF HOLES FOR ANCHORS, AS WELL AS EPOXY AND ANCHOR
INSTALLATION SHALL BE AS RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER

REQUIRED OBSERVATIONS BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD:

FOUNDATION REINF - INCLUDING ALL ANCHOR BOLTS ¢ HOLDOWNS.

RoUGH FRAMING - INCLUDING SHEATHING.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER A MINUMUM OF 2 WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO THE

TIME WHEN HIS PRESENCE 1 REQUIRED. PLEASE NOTE THAT THESE OBSERVATIONS
ARE INDEPENDENT OF INSPECTIONS REQUIRED BY THE CITY BUILDING DEFPARTMENT.

ALL DRAWINGS AND WRITTEN MATERIAL HEREIN
CONSTITUTE ORIGINAL AND UNPUBLISHED WORK OF
THE ARCHITECT AND MAY NOT BE DUPLICATED,
USED OR DISCLOSED WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT
OF THE ARCHITECT.
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FIRST FLOOR PLAN

1/8”:1’—0”

(0]
%)
o

AT JOIS

SIM

2x12 DF #2 a2 12" OC, TYP,
UNO MAX SPAN =9'-2"

(E) 12" CMU BEARING
WALL, TYP, UNO

()

(2) 2x12

5 1/74x11 174 PSL

/ 5 1/74x11 1/4 PSL (E) exi@ BEAM, TYP

©

A

/]/Q
5 I/4x11 1/4 6L

| |

@

(E) " PIPE COL, TYP

5 /4xiH/4 PoSL 1
~ B-C S
/ —{
<! B o
V
4 o 520/
®® N
o ‘k - X
L@ 0¥ A
0] N
A /
5 1/74x11 1/4 7SL B 174x1l 174 PSL /\/
O @, S
/
—]

N rest

8
Tve , \820/

e
(2) 2x12

A

3/4" T4G PLTHDJ

SHEATHING
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